~ 63270 2007-08-25 MEA E X

© PROFESSIONAL AGREEMENT

© CIAWSONBOARDOFEDUCATON

and"". .

© CLAWSON EDUCATION ASSUCIATION EA/NEA

. pB8z70

20042008
- 7005-2006
2Rz

08 75 2001 .


DISDocLabel
63270  2007-08-25  MEA  E X


TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE 1
» Recognition

ARTICLE 2
» Association Rights

ARTICLE 3
» Teacher Rights

ARTICLE 4
> Board of Education Rights

ARTICLE 5
» Professional Compensation

ARTICLE 6
» Teaching Hours

ARTICLE 7
» Transfers, Assignments, Vacancies

ARTICLE 8
» Teaching Conditions

ARTICLE 9
> Class Size

ARTICLE 10
» Promotions, Layoff, Recall, and Survey

ARTICLE 11
> Leaves of Absence

ARTICLE 12
» Evaluation

ARTICLE 13
» Protection of Teachers




ARTICLE 14
> Negotiations Procedures

ARTICLE 15
» Retirement/Severance

ARTICLE 16
» Grievance Procedure

ARTICLE 17
» No Strike — No Lock Out

ARTICLE 18
» Reserve Teacher

ARTICLE 19
» Shared Teaching

ARTICLE 20
> Site-Based Decision-Making and School improvement

ARTICLE 21
> Entire Agreement Clause

SCHEDULE “A” — Teacher Salary Schedules
» 2004-2005
> 2005-2006
> 2007-2008

SCHEDULE “B” — Extra -Curricular Activities

SCHEDULE “C” - Insurance Protection

APPENDIX “A” — School Calendars
> General Conditions/School Calendars
» 2004-2005 School Year Calendar
» 2005-2006 School Year Calendar
» 2006-2007 School Year Calendar

APPENDIX “B” — Absence Form

APPENDIX “C” - Letter of Leave Confirmation




APPENDIX “D” — Personnel Survey

APPENDIX “E”

Form A — Teacher Observation for Tenure and Non-Tenure
Teachers

Form B — Tenure Teacher — individualized Assessment Plan

Form C — Tenure Teacher — Summative Evaluation

Form D — Tenure Teacher — Individualized Development Plan

Form E — Tenure Teacher — Personal Enhancement Plan

Form F-1 — Non-Tenure Teacher — individual Development Plan

Form F-2 — Non-Tenure Teacher — Professional Development Plan

>
>
>
>
)
>
>
»

Form G — Non-Tenure Teacher — Summative Evaluation Form

LETTERS OF AGREEMENT

FMLA Rights

Hiring of Retired Teachers

Replacement of Social Worker

Absence Notification Procedure

Marketing Committee

Athletic Director

Pay Option Form

INDEX




* ARTIELEI

e Recugmtmn S



Professional Agreement Between the

CLAWSON BOARD OF EDUCATION
and the

CLAWSON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA/NEA

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 10" day of January, 2005 by and between the
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF
CLAWSON, Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the "Board”, and the CLAWSON
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA/NEA, hereinafter referred to as the “Association".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Board and the Association recognize that providing a quality education
for the children of Clawson is their mutual aim and that the character of such education
depends predominately upon the quality and morale of the teaching service; and

WHEREAS, the members of the teaching profession are particularly qualified to assist
in formulating policies and programs designed to improve educational standards: and

WHEREAS, the Board and the Association have a statutory obligation, pursuant to Act
379 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1965, to bargain reasonably with each other with
respect to hours, wages, terms, and condition of employment of the teaching staff; and

WHEREAS, the parties, following extended and deliberate professional negotiations,
have reached certain understandings which they desire to reduce to writing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual covenants, it is hereby

agreed as follows:
ARTICLE 1

Recognition

1.01 The Board hereby recognizes the Association as the exclusive
bargaining representative as defined in Section 11 of Act No. 379, Public
Acts of 1965 as amended, for all full-time and part-time professional
personnel it employs, whether or not assigned to a pubtic school building,



1.02

who are certified by the Michigan Department of Education, including but
not limited to:

Classroom Teachers
School Psychologists
Social Workers
Permanent Substitutes
Teachers of Pre-Primary impaired
Speech & Hearing Therapists
Guidance Counselors
Advising or Critic Teachers
Librarians

Teachers of the Homebound/Hospitalized
Reserve Teachers (as defined in Article 18)

Not included in the bargaining unit are:

Supervisory, Administrative and Executive Personnel
Office and Clerical Personnel
Day-to-Day Substitute Teachers
Paraprofessional Personnel/Teacher Aides
Maintenance and Operations Personnel

In cases where it is known that a contract teacher will be unable to
perform his/her teaching duties for seventy-five (75) calendar days or
longer, the Board shall provide a substitute teacher for the remainder of
the teacher's absence by recalling the most seniored certified laid-off
Clawson teacher at the contractual salary and benefits in effect under
Schedule “A” and “C" that the recalled teacher would ordinarily qualify
under. The recalled teacher shall pay pro rata dues, assessments, or
equivalent service fees to the Association consistent with the provisions
of Article 2.

in cases where a teaching station requires a substitute for less than
seventy-five (75) calendar days, the position will be filled in the following
manner: When a Reserve Teacher is available and is certified to teach
the class, the teacher shall be assigned, and beginning with the 31st day
in that assignment, shall be paid the rate of pay to which he/she would
normally be entitled under Schedule “A”.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 2
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



In cases where a Reserve Teacher is unavailable or does not feel
qualified to accept the assignment, an emergency substitute will be
utilized and paid at the extended substitute rate established by the
Board.

1.03 The Board agrees not to negotiate with any teachers' organization other
than the Association for the duration of this Agreement.

1.04 Term definitions: When used in this Collective Bargaining Agreement:

Board: shall mean the Board of Education,
Superintendent, Assistant Superintendent,
Business Manager, Building Administrator
or any other agent of the Board of
Education.

Teacher: shall mean all employees represented by
the Association in the bargaining unit.

Permanent Substitute: shall refer to a teacher who qualifies under
Section 1.02.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 3
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



ARTIELE 2

e Assm:latmn nghts -



2.01

2.02

2.03

ARTICLE 2

Association Rights

The Association shall provide to all teachers the necessary application(s)
for CEA/MEA/NEA membership. The Board and Association shall inform
the teachers, as does the Master Agreement, of their obligation to pay a
service fee, or membership dues, to the Association (Unified Profession)
as a condition of employment.

Any teacher who is a member of the Association, or who has applied for
membership, must sign and deliver to the Association an assignment
authorizing deduction of membership dues and assessments of the
Association, including CEA/MEA/NEA, by the first Friday of the school
year. Said authorizations shall then be delivered by the Association to
the Board no later than ten (10) days prior to the last pay in September
of that school year.

The Association may also deliver to the Board, as described in this
section, voluntary PAC contribution authorization forms. Said
contributions shall then be deducted from the paychecks of the teachers
in the same manner as the CEA/MEA/NEA dues. These monies shall be
sent to the Association monthly.

The amount of dues deduction will be calculated by dividing the annual
dues by the number of pay dates between the last pay date in
September and the last pay date in June inclusive. An adjustment for
any additional fraction of the annual dues will be deducted from the last
pay in June. The deduction will be made on each pay date between the
last pay date in September and the last regular pay date in June
inclusive. Remittance to the CEA by the Board of such deductions shall
be on a monthly basis, and shall be accompanied by a CEA membership
printout list. Deductions for teachers employed after the commencement
of the schoo! year shall be appropriately prorated to complete payments
by the following June. Any assessments shall be deducted and remitted
to the Association, when authorized in writing by the CEA President or
Executive Director, within two weeks of said Association authorization.
The Board will furnish the CEA monthly, at its principal office, the name
and building assignment of all teachers hired, terminated, or otherwise
removed from the payroll.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 . Page 4
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



2.04

2.05

2.06

2.07

2.08

2.09

Any teacher who is not a member of the Association, or who does not
make application for membership within one (1) week from the date of
commencement of teaching duties, shall, as a condition of empioyment,
pay a fee directly to the Association, the amount to be determined by the
Association. However, the teacher may authorize payroll deduction for
such fee.

In the event that a teacher shall not arrange to pay such a fee, or to join
the Association, the Board shall terminate said teacher no later than
three (3) weeks after the commencement of teaching duties. The parties
expressly recognize that the failure of any teacher to comply with the
provisions of this Article is just and reasonable cause for discharge from
employment.

The Board agrees to furnish the Association two copies of Board
agendas and minutes. In addition, when requested in writing, the Board
shall furnish the Association other materials considered by Law to be
public information. Further, the Board shall, in a timely manner, send
copies of Board agendas and minutes to each building for posting on the
Association bulletin board.

The Board shall make available to the Association, in a timely manner,
upon request, other materials needed for bargaining unit negotiations.

The Association and its members shall have the right to reasonable use
of school facilities and equipment for meetings at all reasonable hours,
so as not to interfere with regularly scheduled school activities, provided
approval is obtained in advance from the Superintendent of Schools or
histher agent, and provided the Association shall pay for any extra
maintenance and service cost incurred because of any meeting.

The Association shall have the right to hold building meetings within
fifteen (15) minutes after the regular dismissal time for students on
Tuesdays. Other days for Association building meetings may be used
upon approval of the building principal. in all cases the building principal
shall assign a suitable room for the Association meetings.

The President of the Association or his/her duly appointed
representative(s) shall be released from regular duties without loss of
salary at least forty-five (45) days each year for the purpose of
participating in Association business. The Superintendent may grant any
additional days after being requested by the Association, and only the

1 cost of the substitute teacher salary shall be borne by the Association for

days in excess of forty-five (45) days.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 5
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



2.10 Copies of the Agreement shall be printed at the expense of the Board.
The Board or its agent shall present copies of the Agreement to all
teachers now employed or hereafter employed by the Board. Further,
the Board will provide the Association with at least twenty-five (25) copies
of the Agreement for its own use. The Association and the Board will
make copies of the Master Agreement available within thirty (30) days
after ratification.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 6
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



ARTI[:LE 3

Taacher nghts o .



3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

3.05

ARTICLE 3

Teacher Rights

The Board understands that every teacher employee of the school
system shall have the right to freely organize, join and support the
Association for the purpose of engaging in collective bargaining or
negotiations and other concerted activities for mutual aid and protection.
The Board agrees that it will not directly or indirectly discourage or
deprive or coerce any teacher in the enjoyment of any rights conferred by
the laws of Michigan, the United States, or the Constitutions of Michigan
and the United States; that it will not discriminate against any teacher by
reason of membership in the Association, participation in any activities of
the Association, or collective professional negotiations with the Board, or
the institution of any grievance, complaint or proceeding under this
Agreement or otherwise with respect to any terms or conditions of
employment.

No teacher shall be prevented from wearing official insignia, pins, or
other identification of membership in the Association, either on or off
school premises.

Deductions for Direct Deposit, Tax Deferred Annuities, or other current
deductions will continue as authorized by individual teachers or law.
Other deductions may be arranged by mutual agreement between the
Board and the Association.

Just Cause: No fully tenured or fourth (4th) year probationary teacher
shall be disciplined, discharged, reprimanded, reduced in rank or
compensation, dismissed or suspended without just cause.

The provisions of this Agreement shall be applied without regard to race,
creed, religion, color, national origin, age, sex, marital status, handicap,
or membership in, or association with the activities of any employee
organization. The Board and the Association pledge themselves to
extend the advantages of public education to every student without
regard to race, creed, religion, sex, color, or national origin, and to seek
to achieve full equality of educational opportunity for all students.
Notwithstanding their employment, teachers shall be entitled to full rights
of citizenship and no religious or political activities of any teacher, or lack

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 7
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



3.06

3.07

3.08

3.09

thereof, shall be grounds for any discipline or discrimination with respect
to the professional employment of such teacher. The private and
personal life of any teacher is not the appropriate concem or attention of
the Board unless it affects performance as an educator.

Annexation: In the event that Clawson Public Schools is forcibly or
voluntarily annexed through action taken by the Courts, the State of
Michigan, State Board of Education, Intermediate School District, or
consolidated with another districi(s), teachers of Clawson Public Schools
shall retain seniority rights and their tenure status or probationary status
that would have been afforded had no annexation taken place.

Annexation or consolidation through action taken by Courts, the State of
Michigan, State Board of Education, Intermediate School District, or
electorate, shall not cause a teacher to lose or reduce leave rights, salary
status, fringe benefits, employment, or other rights provided for in this
Master Agreement.

The Board specifically recognizes the rights of its employees to
appropriately invoke the assistance of the Michigan Employment
Relations Commission or a mediator from such public agency; or an
arbitrator appointed pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, and
the Board agrees to respond to the arbitrator's award as provided under
Article 16, Grievance Procedure.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict to any
teacher, rights he/she may have under the Michigan General School
laws, Teacher Tenure laws, or the application of civil service laws and
regulations. The rights granted to and the duties of teachers hereunder
shall be deemed to be in addition to those provided elsewhere.

In any meeting with an Administrator, the teacher shall be entitled to
have an Association Representative present. If a teacher requests an
Association representative at the meeting, and the meeting can be
delayed with no effect on the educational process, then up to a 24-hour
delay shall be granted. |n cases where the educational process will be
affected, and the teacher requests an Association member to be present,
or the Administrator requests the Association to be present, the building
representative, or his designee, will meet with the Administrator as soon

as possible,

All reprimands, warnings, and/or disciplining of a teacher shall be done in
private. Both parties may have representatives present.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 8
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



3.10

3.11

It is understcod by the parties that two personnel files are kept
concerning teachers: (1) Central Office personnel file, which is the district
permanent record file, and (2) the Building Administrator's file, which is
the Building Principal's working file.

Unless waived by the teacher, copies of all materials entered in either
personnel file shall be given to the teacher within ten (10) days.

Teachers shall have access to either file for examination in the presence
of the administrator or his/her designee. A representative of the
Association may be requested by the teacher to accompany the teacher
in such review.

Teachers shall have the right to insert a rebuttal to any item placed in
either personnel file and it shall be attached to the item rebutted. All
complaints received by the Administrator, which may be used in the
rating or evaluation of a teacher, shall be reported to the teacher within
two (2) weeks after the administrator received the complaint.

Letters of complaint sent to the Board shali be forwarded to the proper
administrator, who shall investigate the compiaint with the teacher and/or
persons involved, who shall give a full written report to the
Superintendent of Schools and teacher, within five (5) days of completion
of the investigation.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 9
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



ARTICLES

Buard uf Edu::atmn nghts



ARTICLE 4

Board of Education Rights

4.01 There is reserved exclusively by the Board all the responsibilities,
powers, rights, and authority vested in it by the laws and constitution of
Michigan and of the United States, or which have been heretofore
properly exercised by it, except where expressly limited by the provisions
of the Agreement. The Board retains the right, among others to establish
and equitably enforce reasonable rules and personnel policies relating to
the duties and responsibilities of teachers and their working conditions
which are not inconsistent with the provisions of the Agreement, and/or
are not violative of the law.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 10
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



ARTICLES

e Frnfessmnal Enmpensatmn | _



ARTICLE 5

Professional Compensation

5.01 The salaries of teachers and payment for extra-curricular activities
covered by this Agreement are set forth in Schedules “A” and “B” which
are attached to and incorporated in this Agreement.

5.02 Professional Compensation
Teacher work days will be set forth in the district/school calendar.
Teachers required to work extra days not covered by Schedule “B”, will
be compensated at either the following rate or equivalent compensatory
fime, at the option of the teacher. Example:

2004-2005 Annual Salary
2005-2006 divided by
2006-2007 Number Teacher Work Days

5.03 Longevity
Teachers will receive a longevity stipend annually according to the
following chart:

15-19 years of service $400

20-24 years of service $500

25-29 years of service $600

30 + years of service $700
Years of service will be based on the seniority list.

5.04 Compensatory Time (“Comp. Time")

Compensatory Time can be earned through substituting for another
teacher during a scheduled plan period, through the participation in an
activity in which prior written approval from the building administrator has
been given, or through attendance at any building activity (i.e. duplicate
Open Houses, duplicate parent-teacher conferences, and other school-
Professional Agreement 2004 — 2607 Page 11

between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



related activities that teachers are requested to attend) for which Comp.
Time has not already been allocated.

Those teachers who have accrued "Comp. Time" will be compensated
by either additional pay (see #1 below) or released leave time (see #2
below).

"Comp. Time" shall be disbursed at the next payroll period, or
accumulated and disbursed at the end of the semester or the school
year, at the option of the teacher as follows:

(1) Teachers shall be paid a rate of $30.00 per hour (60 minutes).
Teachers substituting for any time period shall be paid at amount
calculated proportionately on the $30.00 per hour (60 minutes)
base rate.

(2)  Teachers will give forty-eight (48) hours notice for the use of
accrued "Comp. Time" except at holiday and vacation periods
when two weeks' notice is necessary. No more than three (3)
teachers per building may use "Comp. Time" on any given day.

All accrued "Comp. Time" must be used prior to the last five (5) days of
each school year unless the building administrator gives prior approval.

There will be no carryovers of "Comp. Time" from one school year to the
next.

5.05 *Teachers may select any one of the following three (3) pay options.
Options should be made by June 10 for the following school year.
Requests for change in options by the teachers, after the above date, will
be at the discretion of the Board.

OPTION 1:  Gross salary is to be divided into 21 equal bi-weekly
paychecks, payments beginning the first Friday of the
school year.

OPTION 2:  Gross salary is to be divided into 26 equal bi-weekly
paychecks, payments beginning the first Friday of the
school year. Paychecks 21-26 shail be given to the
teachers on their last regular pay.

OPTION 3: Gross salary is to be divided into 26 equal bi-weekly
paychecks, payments beginning the first Friday of the
school year. The Board Office shall mail paychecks 22-26
to teacher.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 12
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



5.06 Included with the first regularly scheduled paycheck of the year wili be a
schedule of pay dates. If school is not in session within two (2) days of
the scheduled pay date, paychecks will be issued on the last day of
school before the pay date; otherwise checks will be mailed or may be
picked up at the Board Office. '

5.07 Clawson teachers shall be allowed fo accept remuneration for tutoring
any Clawson Public School student, as long as that student is not
currently in the teacher's class, the appropriate administrator approves
the assignment, and the tutoring is not conducted on school district
property, except when waived by the Superintendent of Schools.

[*Reference Letter of Agreement dated June 6, 2005]

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 13
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



A ARTIC ‘EB

Teal:hmg Hnurs .



ARTICLE 6

Teaching Hours

6.01 Teachers’ Hours:

HIGH SCHOOL.: The teachers’ hours in the high school shall be as follows:

2004 - 2007 7:40 a.m. — 2:41 p.m. (Five minutes before the first class
begins, five minutes after the last class ends; includes 30
minute duty-free lunch)

MIDDLE SCHOOL: The teachers’ hours in the middle schoo! shall be as
follows:

2004 - 2005 7:40 a.m.— 2:41 p.m. (Five minutes before the first class
begins, five minutes after the last class ends; includes 30
minute duty-free lunch)

2005 - 2007 7:40 a.m.~ 2:39 p.m. (Five minutes before the first class
begins, five minutes after the last class ends; includes 30
minute duty-free lunch)

ELEMENTARY: The teachers’ hours in the elementary schools shall be as
follows:

2004 — 2007 8:10 a.m.— 3:12 p.m. (Five minutes before the first class
begins, five minutes after the last class ends; includes 30
minute duty-free lunch)

Elementary lunch shall begin no earlier than 11:00 a.m.

On days when students are not in session or are in session for a half-day
only, the lunch period for all teachers shall be extended.

Teachers shall be allowed to leave school as soon as regular classes
have ended on Friday, the day before holidays, or Association meeting
days. Further, teachers may leave the building prior to their scheduled
ending time on other days if approved by the building principal.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 14
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



6.02 Hours of Instruction
Refer to “Appendix A” — School Calendars

6.03 It is expressly understood that days of instruction and teaching hours
must meet the instructional requirements of the State of Michigan.

6.04 - The normal weekly teaching ioad in the elementary schools shall in no
case exceed an average of five (5) hours and fifteen (15) minutes of
student instruction per day, exclusive of specials time. No departure
from these norms shall be authorized without prior agreement between
the Board and the Association. '

6.04.01 There shall be art, music, media and physical education
instruction provided for all elementary students in Kindergarten
through Fifth Grade. A minimum of two hundred twenty (220)
minutes of release time per week with a minimum of forty (40)
minutes per day shall be provided to each elementary teacher.

In addition, each elementary teacher shall be provided a weekly
30-minute library media center experience assisted by the
library/media technical assistant.

The principal will post a weekly schedule the first week of
schoal.

Special subjects in grades one through five shail be scheduled so
that each general education classroom teacher is guaranteed
released time of a minimum of two hundred twenty (220) minutes
per week and a minimum of forty (40) minutes per day.

When an elementary art, music, media or physical education
teacher is absent, the Board shall hire a substitute teacher for that
area. When no substitute is available for the art, music, media or
physical education teacher, the following option will be
implemented: Hire a substitute teacher the same day or within two
days to go into the rooms of the reguiar classroom teacher to
relieve said teacher for the amount of planning time normally
scheduled.

When an assembly supersedes a special subject period or other
school related event, the principal shall arrange for the regular
classroom teacher to leave his/her students for the amount of time
normally used for the special class.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 15
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



Special subject teachers and special education teachers shall
have as a minimum, the same amount of released time per day
as regular classroom teachers.

6.04.02 The normal daily teaching assignment in the secondary schools
shall consist of five (5) classes and one (1) preparation period.

6.05 The Association recognizes that from time to time it is necessary to
conduct meetings in the area of curriculum and faculty responsibilities.
Accordingly there shall be nc more than four (4) meetings per month,
at the Building Administrator’s discretion, not to exceed 60 minutes in
length.

Starting Times:

(1)  Staff Meetings: Staff meetings shall begin five (5) minutes after
regularly scheduled student dismissal time.

(2)  Joint building meetings shall be at a punctual, mutually agreed
upon time.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 16
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



= Tr'ansfers Assngnments Vacancles ) .



ARTICLE 7

Transfers, Assignments, Vacancies

7.01 Involuntary Transfers:

7.01.01 In cases which necessitate an involuntary transfer, it is agreed
that certification first, the lowest district-wide seniored teacher
within that building second, and then qualifications shall be the
deciding factors as set forth in Section 7.02.

7.01.02 All teachers whose assignments will be changed due o an
involuntary transfer for the coming school year shall be given
written notice of their assignments no later than the end of the
school year, except as noted in 7.01.03 (¢}, and in cases where a
teacher returns from a leave or returns from a layoff.

7.01.03 Involuntary transfers may be effected for justifiable reasons. For
purposes of this provision, justifiable reasons are:

(a)  Changes in student enroliment within the effected building
or within the district.

(b)  Inorder to recall laid-off teachers.

(c) Program changes.

7.01.04 An involuntary transfer shall be defined as:
(@) A change from one building to anocther.
(b) A change in department in the secondary.

(c)  Any change in assignment that is made by the first Friday
of the new school year. From the first Friday after the
beginning of the school year there shall be no involuntary
transfers except o effectuate the recall of a laid-off teacher
during the school year, changes in student enroliment, or
program changes.

(d) A change from lower elementary (K-3) to upper elementary
(4-5) or upper elementary to lower elementary.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 17
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



7.02 Qualifications:

7.02.01 High School:

(@)

(d)
(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

A teacher who has a major in a subject area and is North
Centrally qualified is eligible at any time to teach that
subject.

A teacher who has a minor in a subject area and is North
Centrally qualified but has not taught in that area for the
last six (6) years, will take five (5) to six (6) semester
hours in the first year of new assignment to become
qualified.

A teacher who is North Centrally certified but has not
taught that subject in the last six (6) years will take five (5)
to six (6) semester hours in the first year of the new
assignment to become qualified.

The Board will pay for all retraining.

All retraining courses must be passed with a minimum
grade of 2.0 or P (in a Pass/Fail Course).

All training courses will be mutually agreeable to both the
teachers and the building administrator. Absent
agreement, the Superintendent and the Association will
meet in a timely manner with the parties to help resolve the
impasse.

The teacher must complete the coursework by August 25
of the year the assignment commences.

The District will pursue a waiver, subject to the
requirements of the North Central Association, for any
existing teacher(s) in current assignments who do not meet
NCA qualifications. If a waiver is not granted by NCA, the
teacher(s) must meet NCA guidelines by the beginning of
the 2001-2002 school year. The Board shall pay for all re-
fraining.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 18
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawsor Education Association/MEA/NEA



7.02.02 Middle School:

(@)

(b)

Elementary:

A teacher who has a major in a subject area and is North
Centraily qualified is eligible at any time to teach that
subject.

A teacher who has a minor in a subject area and is North
Centrally qualified but has not taught in that area for the
last six (6) years, will take three (3) semester hours in the
first year of the new assignment to become qualified.

Teachers shall be assigned to any middle school position
for which they are certified and North Centrally qualified.

The District will pursue a waiver, subject to the
requirements of the North Central Association, for any
existing teacher(s) in current assignments who do not
meet NCA qualifications. If a waiver is not granted by
NCA, the teacher(s) must meet NCA guidelines by the
beginning of the 2001-2002 schoot year. The Board shall
pay for all re-training.

7.02.03 Teachers in Grades K through 5 who are certified and North
Centrally qualified for K through 5 are also eligible.

7.02.04 Teachers in the high school, middle school and elementary
schools who do not become qualified for new assignments may
face layoff at the end of the first year of a new assignment. In
such cases, Article 10.03 may be waived so that non-qualified
teachers may be laid-off between August 26 and the first Regular
Board of Education Meeting in September.

7.02.05 It is expressly understood that qualifications as described above
shall be applicable to voluntary transfers, involuntary transfers
and vacancies.

7.03 Assignments/Reassignments:

7.03.01 All class assignments shall be building handled as follows: By
April 15 of each school year, teachers within each departmental
area or building shall be provided opportunity to confer with and
make recommendations to administration regarding course

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 19
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



proposals and proposed teaching assignments as part of the
process of developing a final master schedule for each semester
and/or school year. If specific teacher recommendations cannot
be accommodated, teachers affected shall be notified by May 15
of each school year, subject to the following provision(s)
regarding reassignment.

7.03.02 In recognition of the fluctuating student enrollment and mutual
commitment to work together to enhance the quality of education
for the District, the parties agree that a school-building
administrator may reassign teachers within the building in
accordance with the following:

(a) The administrator shall first consider, but.is not limited o,
volunteers for the assignment.

(b)  No more than two teachers per elementary building and
three teachers per secondary building may be reassigned
per year pursuant to this procedure.

(c) A tenured teacher may not be reassigned pursuant to this
procedure more than once in 5 years.

(d} The administrators preliminary decision to reassign
teachers and reasons for same shail be submitted to the
school improvement team for review and comment before
it becomes final.

(e) Reassignment shall not be made for arbitrary or
capricious reasons. A teacher who believes that a
reassignment has been made for arbitrary or capricious
reasons may file .a written complaint with the
Superintendent within 5 days of receipt of notice of the
reassignment. The Superintendent shall convene a six-
member panel consisting of three members chosen by
the CEA, and three chosen by the administration within
two weeks. The panel shall meet with the parties to
review the complaint. The reassignment decision may be
reversed by a majority vote of the panel. In the event of a
tie vote, the reassignment proceeds.

The parties agree to meet as necessary to discuss the
effectiveness of this reassignment provision.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 20
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



{f) It is expressly understood that a voluntary change in
assignment between two (2) teachers and approved by the
building administrator shall not constitute a reassignment
pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.03.02.

7.04 Vacancies:

A vacancy is when a teacher leaves a position and that position requires a
teacher to fill the position. This shall include layoff, leave of absence, and
resignations or dismissal. A vacancy is created also when a new teaching job
and/or position is introduced into the program.

When a vacancy occurs during the school year, the Board has the option of
filing said vacancy either by voluntary transfer or new hire. It is further
understood that recalls of laid-off teachers shall be the first method used to fill
the vacancy when anyone on layoff is certified for the position.

When a non-laid-off teacher is displaced at the end of the school year because
it is necessary to have a lesser number of teachers in the building, the most
seniored displaced teacher shall have the right to choose from all vacant
positions including those created by layoff.

When it Is necessary to move a teacher from one grade level to another within
an elementary building the teacher with the lowest seniority within the grade
level that is decreased shall be moved.

Vacancies at year's end in the bargaining unit shall be posted and offered first,
by seniority to all displaced teachers; secondly, by seniority to all non-laid-off
teachers who apply and lastly by seniority to all laid-off teachers. It is
understood that any teacher referenced in this paragraph must be certified and
qualified (See Article 7.02) to be assigned to a vacant position.

As a teacher is laid-off, the position that he/she left shaill be considered a
vacancy. Non-laid-off teachers may submit request for transfers to these
vacancies.

If requests are refused, the teacher may ask the Association to meet with the
administration in an attempt to resolve the problem.

As laid-off teachers are called back, they will be apprised of any and all
openings in the District and will choose their assignments according to seniority
and certification. '

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 21
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



In individual cases and because of unusual circumstances the Board shall be
empowered to implement a change in the above transfer, assignment and
vacancy procedure if concurrence can be reached with the Association.

All vacancies occurring within the bargaining unit shali be posted in each
building for at least five (5) days prior to the position being filled. The postings
shall contain:

(a)  The building or special service department.

(b)  The tentative grade level and/or courses to be taught.

() The academic and professional qualifications desired for the
position.

(d)  The certification requirements and, if any, the accreditation
requirements.

A copy of each posting shall be forwarded to the SODA Office. Vacancies
occurring during the summer recess shall first be filled from personnel surveys
(Appendix “D"} or from other written material (postmarked by June 30) sent by
the teacher to the Board.

Vacancies and new positions shail be filled voluntarily when possible, and
based upon the certification, seniority and qualifications of the applicants, in that
order. Seniority shall be defined as found in Article 10 dealing with Layoffs and

Recall.

7.05 Highty Qualified Teacher Content Area Portfolio:

It will be the responsibility of the District Advisory Coordinating Council [DACC]
to follow the ESEA / NCLB guidelines to develop an appropriate portfolio option
for Clawson teachers to meet the “highly qualified” standard. This portfolio
option shall be approved by both the Association and the Board.

Reference: The Michigan Highly Qualified Teacher Content Area Portfolio
Guidelines developed in accordance with the criteria provided by the No Child
Left Behind {NCLB} Act of 2001 and dated January 9, 2004.

Professional Agreement 2004 - 2007 Page 22
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



RTCLES

L Teat:hmg Eundltmns AR



8.01

8.02

8.03

8.04

8.05

ARTICLE 8

Teaching Conditions

The Board shall provide two (2) uniforms for all shop, science, art and
home economics teachers in the district. Said uniforms shall be replaced
yearly, or later if mutually agreed upon, and remain the property of the
school district.

The Board agrees to permit teachers to conduct educational field trips
after the necessary forms have been filed and approved.

The Board agrees to maintain an adequate list of certificated substitute
teachers. When it is necessary for the regular teacher to be absent,
he/she shall call and inform the Board before 7:00 a.m. to report his/her
unavailability for work. It shall be the responsibility of the Board to
arrange for a substitute teacher. A teacher who has reported his/her
unavailability for work may request a particular substitute teacher for
his/her classroom.

The Board will supply the Association with a list of available substitute
teachers in the district up to three times per year when requested by the
Association. The list will include name and teaching areas.

Student Teachers: The parties agree that student teachers are an
important aspect in good teacher preparation; therefore it is agreed that:

(1) Only tenure teachers will supervise student teachers.

(2)  Only teachers who volunteer or request student teachers will be
granted a student teacher.

(3) No more than five (5) student teachers will be assigned to the
district any year, unless that number is mutually changed.

Telephones: Regular school telephone facilities shall be made available
to teachers for school business and limited personal use only. All
telephone calls requiring the dialing of the digit "1" and an area code, or
any zone, shall be made at the teacher's expense, except school
business calls as approved and recorded by the school office on the
forms provided. The Board shall provide a telephone for the use of
teachers in each school-building teachers workroom (lounge}.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 23
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



8.06

8.07

8.08

8.09

8.10

Telephone lines and extensions shall remain in each building as existed
in the 1980-81 school year.

Supervisory Assistance: It shall be the right and responsibility of the
teacher to seek supervisory assistance when it is needed. The
supervisor shall provide all reasonable assistance when requested by the
teacher.

It is agreed that each teacher shall initially be responsible for disciplinary
problems arising in the classroom. When a discipline problem is such
that the teacher cannot carry out his/her normal lesson plan, the teacher,
at his/her discretion, may refer the student to the administrative office for
a period of time not greater than one school day. After the school day,
the teacher and administrator shall meet to decide on a plan for resolving
the problem. This procedure may be repeated.

The local building administrator and staff and/or department shall meet
each year to prepare a local budget request. When the local building
and/or department budget is prepared, copies shall be given to the Board
so that they may have the information in developing a district budget.

Curriculum _Involvement: There shall be no change in the district's
curriculum, until the curriculum committee study is concluded and
reported to the Board with a recommendation. It is understood that after
a reasonable period of time, the committee must present a
recommendation, so that the failure to complete the study and
recommendation process does not preciude the Board from taking action
on a curriculum change. Participation on curriculum study committees
shall be voluntary.

When a curriculum study committee is necessary, notification shall be
sent to the Association President. The Association will volunteer one
teacher to be on the curriculum study committee. Said committee shall
contain a minimum of three (3) teachers.

Teachers shall constitute at least fifty (50) percent of the membership of
the curriculum study committee.

Academic Freedom: The parties seek to educate young people in the
democratic tradition, to foster their recognition of both individual freedom
and social responsibility, to inspire meaningful awareness of and respect
for the Constitution and the Bill of Rights, and to instill appreciation of the
values of the individual personality. Academic freedom in teaching shall
be guaranteed to all teachers within the framework of curriculum and
good judgment. Within these guidelines, the teacher is encouraged to

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 24
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

teach the student in the best manner of which he/she is capable.
Teachers have an obligation to present facts without bias, and to
encourage students to think and to draw objective conclusions.

Whenever possible, no secondary teacher shall have more than three (3)
preparation periods.

Because every building has problems particular to itseif, due to facilities,
personnel and the public, each building shall be authorized to
democratically develop building policies that are not inconsistent with the
Laws, Rules and Regulations of Michigan and the United States, and/or
any political subdivision thereof, the Master Agreement or the School
Board policy.

The Board shall maintain C.A.-10's and the posting of grades on C.A.-
39's and C.A-60's in the secondary schools. In no cases will these
duties be assigned to a teacher. All information placed in C.A.-39's or
60's by a teacher should contain only factual information.

The Board recognizes that appropriate texts, library reference facilities,
maps and globes, laboratory equipment, audio-visual equipment, art
supplies, athletic equipment, current periodicals, standard tests and
questionnaires based on text materiais used and similar materials are the
tools of the teaching profession. Further, the parties shall continue to
seek and use textbooks and supplementary reading materials that
contain the contribution of minority groups to the history, scientific, and
social development of the United States.

If the basic supplies necessary to open school that have been ordered by
the Board do not arrive by the opening of school, the Board will provide
said materials through other sources so as to have basic supplies by the
opening day of school.

The parties will confer from time to time for the purpose of improving the
selection and the use of such educational tools, and the Board will
endeavor to implement all joint decisions made by its representatives
and the Association. The Board agrees at all times, subject to budget
limitations, to keep the school properly equipped and maintained.

The Boeard will provide each teacher with two (2) or more of the following:

{a)  Alockable file cabinet

(b}  Alockable closet

{c)  Alockable desk

{d)  Some other mutually agreeable lockable space

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 25
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Assoctation/MEA/NEA



8.15

8.16

8.17

8.18

8.19

All itinerant bargaining unit members shall have an adequate workstation
that may be more than one location per building.

Paved parking facilities, properly maintained, shall be provided at all
buildings for teachers' use.

In all schools the local school principal may install a vending machine for
beverages. All existing machines shall remain in their present buildings.
The net proceeds from these machines are to be deposited in conformity
with district accounting procedures.

The Board shall make available to each school building adequate
lunchroom, restroom and lavatory facilities for teacher use and at least
one room, appropriately furnished, shall be reserved for use as a faculty
lounge.

Any non-bargaining unit person employed by the School District of the
City of Clawson is prohibited from being assigned to any bargaining unit
position, curricular or extra-curricular. A bargaining unit position shall be
defined as any position for which a pay rate has been negotiated by the
Association and the Board, subject to 8.19.

The duties of any teacher or the responsibilities of any position in the
bargaining unit will not be transferred to a person outside of the

bargaining unit.

All extra-curricular positions, such as, but not limited to, those in
Schedule "B” shall be offered first to bargaining unit members. Except
for members on extra-curricular probation, no teacher shall be released
from any extra-curricular programs unless it is for just cause or
resignation. The extra-curricular probationary period shall be for one (1)
season.

After offering extra-curricular positions to qualified bargaining unit
members and the position is not filled, the Board may offer said
position(s) to people outside the unit, but in no case shail the pay be
more than listed in Schedule “B”. In subsequent school years should a
qualified member of the bargaining unit desire to apply for an extra-
curricular position occupied by a non-bargaining unit member, said
member shall be responsible for submitting his/her application to the
appropriate building administrator. The bargaining unit member shali
apply no iess than thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of practice
for coaching assignments and prior to the commencement of the school

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 26
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



8.20

8.21

8.22

8.23

year for other assignments. The aforementioned time limits may be
waived by mutual agreement of the parties.

During the school year, bargaining unit members shall be notified of
extra-curricular openings. During the summer, appointments to vacant
extra-curricular positions shall be made after referring to teacher survey
sheets and then as per paragraph above.

Bargaining unit members should indicate their interest in performing
extra-curricular duties on the teacher survey form, Appendix "D".

When hiring outside applicants, consideration shall be given to teachers
released from constituent districts of OQakland County Schools who have
a right to recall in their former local districts.

Each building shall be equipped with at least one operable electric
duplicating machine, plus an adequate supply of long and short copy
paper. The High School, Schalm Elementary School and the Middle
School shall have at least two (2) operable electric duplicating machines.
Teachers shall have immediate access to said machines. The High
School machines shall be located in the teachers' lounge.

|.E.P. meetings will be held during the teacher's working hours whenever
possible. If an I.E.P. meeting must be held after the teacher’s working
hours, in accordance with IDEA 97 statutes and regulations, the LE.P.
meeting will not start any later than 6:00 p.m. or occur on a Saturday or
Sunday. Teachers attending |.E.P. meetings after work hours will be
compensated in accordance with 5.04.

Staff members who are on a regular contract year, but who receive less
than a full salary due to a reduced daily teaching, are expected to
participate in any in-service days, but only to the same proportion that
they would normally work for that day (i.e., a staff member who works
only half days in the mornings should attend the morning portion of the
in-service and would be dismissed for the afternoon sessions). Faculty
meetings are expected to be attended, except where the meetings occur
at opposite ends of the staff member's reduced work day (i.e., staff
members working mornings should attend faculty meetings held before
school but would not be expected to attend an after school meeting).
They are expected, however, to ascertain the discussions of any
meetings not attended. Parent-teacher conferences are an obligation of
all regular contract teachers, full or part-time, and any time required
beyond the normal workday will be handled by compensatory time off.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 27
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



8.24

8.25

8.26

8.27

8.28

Any person who has authority to change or reverse a teacher's decision
regarding the grading of students, passing or failing, shall furnish the
teacher with written notification of said action. The notification shall
include the name of the student and rationale for said change.

Teachers shall not be required to administer medication to any students.
The Board shall provide training for all teachers having to service
medically fragile students. When a medically fragile student needs to be
serviced, the teacher and appropriate administrator shall mutually
develop a plan for the necessary medical procedure.

No member of the bargaining unit shall suffer any loss of pay, benefits or
change in length of work and/or teaching day as a result of the schoo!
district's participation in the Center for the Advanced Studies and the Arts
program (CASA).

Teacher-In-Charge: An individual who volunteers, by submitting an
application to their building principal, for the teacher-in-charge pool, must
be a tenured teacher and have at least two (2) years teaching experience
in their building. Any teacher wishing to remove himself or herself from
the teacher-in-charge pool must so notify the principal in writing.
Selection of the teacher-in-charge for each building shall be done by the
building principal and is not grievable.

Teachers serving in this capacity shall receive a stipend of Five Hundred
Dollars ($500.00) per year. If more than one teacher serves in this
capacity in a single building during a given school year, the stipend shall
be divided between the teachers sharing this position.

A teacher-in-charge shall not serve as prihcipal for an extended period
of time. This provision is only to provide a substitute for the principal of
the building on a short-term basis.

A teacher-in-charge shall not discipline staff within the building. If a
serious problem arises with a staff member(s), the teacher-in-charge
shall contact the superintendent or his designee and inform him/her
that a situation has occurred which requires the superintendent’s
intervention. The superintendent’s office shail be notified whenever a
teacher is left in charge of a building in the principal’s absence.

Probationary Teachers / Professional Development Activities

Probationary teachers shall during the first three (3) years of their
probationary status be required to participate (without being provided
additional compensation) in professional development

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 28
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



8.29

8.30

activities/programs provided by or scheduled by the School District.
The aforementioned probationary teachers shall be required to
participate in twelve (12) hours of professional development activities
during the first and second years of their probationary status and six (6)
hours during the third year of their probationary status. The
aforementioned hours of professional development activities shall be
considered as a partial completion of the ninety (80) hours of
professional development required by the State of Michigan
Department of Education. The professional development
activities/programs shall be developed by the Superintendent of
Schools or his designee(s) and the President of the Association or her
designee(s) and may include programs developed or offered by the
Michigan Education Association. These activities shall commence
during the 2002-03 school year.

Online / Distance L earning

Guidelines shall be developed by DACC and approved by the
Association and the Board.

Reference: Guidelines of Michigan Virtual University

Dual Enroliment

Guidelines shall be developed by DACC and approved by the
Association and the Board.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 29
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



A R I I] E 5

Elass Slze -



ARTICLE 9

Class Size

9.01 Because the student-teacher ratio is an important aspect of any effective
education program, the parties agree that class size shall not exceed the
following maximums:

9.01.01

9.01.02

9.01.03

9.01.04

9.01.05

9.01.06

9.01.07

Elementary: Grades K-3: 29 students district average
Grades 4-5; 30 students district average. No elementary
class shall exceed thirty-three (33) students. Spiit classes
shall be a minimum of two (2) students less than the district

average.

Special Education: The maximum number of students per
class will be in accordance with the State recommended
guidelines.

High School: Academic Classes - Average class load per
teacher — 31 students per class, maximum for any one
class - 33 students.

Middle School; Academic Classes - Average class load
per teacher per day — 29 students per class, maximum for
any class — 32 students.

Laboratory classes, art, home economics, language,
science labs, vocational education, etc. — number of
available stations and equipment.

Physical Education: Average class load per teacher — 40
students per class. Maximum for any one class — 45
students.

Music: In the areas of band and choir, class size shall be
determined by cooperative scheduling between the teacher
and building principat.

Counselors' and librarians' teaching loads: As suggested
by North Central.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 30
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



9.02 Piiot programs and other special programs may deviate from the class
size table by mutual agreement of the Association and the Board.

9.03 It is further agreed that any special education student who is
mainstreamed into a general education class shall count as one full
student in the total class count of that class during the time that student
is placed in the regular classroom. The total class count of the regular
classroom shall be the largest number of students in attendance in the
room at one time,

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 31

between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



B RTIE

Prumutmhs Layuff Renall and Survey Fnrm




ARTICLE 10

Promotions, Layoff, Recall, and Survey Form

10.01 Seniority:

Seniority for this contract shall be defined as the number of years of
service as a teacher or administrator in Clawson Public Schools,
including accrued leave time. An administrator, in order to retain
seniority rights under this section must have been promoted from a
teaching position in the Clawson School District. The start of seniority
shall be the latest date of hire. Seniority shall be determined by the date
and time the teacher accepted the offer of employment.

10.02 Promotions:

It is the policy of the Board to consider administrative promotions from
within the staff when in its judgment qualified staff members are
available.  Therefore, whenever any vacancy in a professional
administrative position in the district occurs during the school year, such
vacancy will be posted in each school building.

(1)  Title of Announcement of Vacancy

(2)  Title of the position that is open

(3) Formal requirements of the position and notice that other
qualifications are also considered in the final selection of
someone to fill the position.

(4)  Notice that search for a highly qualified person to fill the position is
not restricted to this district.

(5)  Final date for filing an application for the position.

No such vacancy shall be filled, except on a temporary basis, until such
vacancy has been posted for at least ten (10) calendar days.

A "promotion” is a change in position that results in additional
compensation and the position is listed as an administrative position
within the scope of the Board of Education policy manual. Promotions
are not meant to include the taking on of additional duties in connection
with extra-curricular and extra-contractual activities.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 32
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



If such vacancy occurs during the summer, the Board wil notify teachers
by mail who have indicated a desire for such a promotion to an
administrative position.

A teacher interested in being notified about an administrative position
during the summer must on or before June 1st of each year submit to the
Superintendent in writing his desire to be notified and a self-addressed,
stamped envelope for such notification.

it is recognized that the Board will make the final determination in the

filling of such vacancies that do occur, and that such vacancies be filled
in accordance with the provisions outlined above.

10.03 Layoff and Recall Procedures:

An exception to Article 10.03 can be found in Article 7.02.04.

Layoff means removal from the payroll with no employment rights other
than retention of seniority status and recall rights as noted below.

If, because of circumstances such as reduction in student population or
changes in curriculum or financial reasons, it becomes necessary to
reduce staff, the following layoff recall procedures shall prevail:

10.03.01 All non-tenured teachers will be laid off first: however, the
Board will retain non-tenured teachers where no tenured
teachers are available or qualified for the position.

Layoff notices shall be received by all affected teacher(s)
by certified mail, or personal service, at least sixty (60)
days prior to the close of the teacher's school year.

Teachers with the most teaching seniority in Clawson
Schools will be retained to the last. Where seniority is the
same, the teacher who has the highest qualifications will be
retained, and where seniority and qualifications are the
same, the teacher with the best performance record will be
retained.

The Board shall furnish the Association with a listing of the
seniority and certification of all teacher employees by
November 1 of each year. Any changes to this list will be
provided by February 1.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 33
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawsorn Education Association/MEA/NEA



10.03.02

10.03.03

10.03.04

10.03.05

10.03.06

10.03.07

. Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

The Board will make an effort to find another
teaching position for the laid-off teachers.

Teachers will be recalied to positions by
building and grade level {elementary) /
subject area (Middle School and High
School) based on seniority first and
certification second. Those teachers who are
not qualified as defined in Article 7, Section
7.02 through 7.02.03, shall enroll in classes
in order to comply with the requirements of
this provision.

A teacher being recalled during the summer
months (end of school year to August 1), will
be given fourteen (14) calendar days from
the date of receipt of a registered letter of
recall to indicate accepiance or rejection of
re-employment. From August 1 until the first
day of school a teacher wiil be given five (5)
calendar days from the date of receipt of a
registered letter of recall to indicate
acceptance or rejection of re-employment.

During the school year a teacher being
recalled will be given four (4) calendar days
from the date of receipt of a registered letter
of recall to indicate acceptance or rejection of
re-employment.

No new teacher shall be hired in a subject
area until all laid-off teachers from that
subject area have been recalled or decline a
part-time opening.

No new teacher shall be hired in a subject
area before teachers who are laid-off from
other subject areas who may be qualified and
who possess the necessary certification are
recalled or decline a part-time opening.

A teacher shall not be laid-off because of

curricular change unless such change would
render him/her non-qualified under the State

Page 34



10.03.08

10.03.09

10.03.10

10.03.11

10.03.12

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MFEA/NEA

Certiﬁcaﬁon Code, and he/she has refused
another assignment opportunity.

For the purpose of recalling a teacher from
layoff, it shall be the responsibility of the
teacher for notifying the Board of any
changes in his/her teaching certificate which
will be completed by the beginning of the
next school year, by June 1 of the current
school year. The Board agrees to wait unti
June 1 of the present school year before
recalling any laid-off teachers.

When a teacher accepts a full-time position
as a teacher and is employed by another
system, he/she forfeits all benefits under this
section.

A teacher on layoff may pass on a part-time
assignment when his/her seniority date
comes due for rehire and shall remain on the
recall list according to his/her seniority date
and be offered the next available opening for
which he/she is certified, except as provided
in section.

A teacher, as described in Section 10.03.10,
who passes on part-time job and remains on
the recall list, shall not have the right to bump
another recalled teacher with less seniority,
who is teaching part-time, when said part-
time position is increased in hours and pay
during the school year.

A laid-off teacher, recalled to a part-time
position and who accepts the position, will be
offered the first subsequently available *full-
time position for which hef/she is certified,
according to seniority.

*full-time: A position(s) consisting of enough
class hours to be called full-time; i.e., % time
K and % time gym; 3 hours Social Studies
and 2 hours English; 5 hours of 2nd grade,
etc.

Page 35



10.04 Teacher Survey Form:

Each spring a teacher survey form will be sent to all teachers requesting
certain information for the coming year. The form shall be similar to the

form provided in Appendix “D”.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 36

between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA






ARTICLE 11

| eaves of Absence

11.01 Short Term Leaves:

11.01.01 Leave Days:

During each year, the teacher will earn leave at the rate of
1.4 days per month to a maximum of fourteen (14) days
per year. At the beginning of every year, each teacher
shall be credited, in advance, the number of days for that
year (14), plus all previously accrued leave. All of the
unused days earned shall be added at the end of each
fiscal year o the teacher’s leave reserve, provided that
such leave reserve shall not exceed a total of one hundred
thirty (130) days. Any days accrued beyond 130 shall go to
the Master Sick Bank.

Leave days may be used for illness, personal, private
business, emergency, funeral leave, observation of
religious holidays, and all other ieave days.

If an iliness occurs on the day before or after a holiday or
recess period, the employee must present, upon the
request of the Superintendent, a physician's statement to
the office of the Superintendent of Schools, upon his/her
return. A physician's statement may also be required if a
teacher is absent for illness on two consecutive Mondays
that schooil is in session.

If unearned leave days have been paid to the teacher and
the teacher is leaving active employment within the district,
the overpayment will be deducted from the teacher’s final
check.

Any teacher who is absent because of an injury or disease
compensated under the Michigan Workers' Compensation
Law, shall receive from the Board the difference between
the allowance under the Workers' Compensation Law and

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 37
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



his’her regular salary for the remainder of the year or
ninety (90) school days, whichever is greater.

11.01.02 Master Sick Bank:

11.01.02.01 Master Sick Bank: The procedure for the
establishment and administration of the Master Sick
Bank shall be in accordance with the following
provisions and shalil be for the use and benefit of all
teachers who apply and their applications are
subsequently approved for sick day benefits.

11.01.02.02 Funding for Sick Bank: The Master Sick Bank shall
be funded in accordance with the following
provisions:

11.01.02.02.01 If the Master Sick Bank drops below
the district's yearly maximum liability,
then ail returning teachers will
contribute a minimum of one day to
replenish the bank.

11.01.02.02.02 Personal sick leave days accrued
beyond One Hundred Thirty (130)
shall be credited to the Master Sick
Bank.

11.01.02.02.03 The maximum liability to the school
district for any year shall be no more
than 300 days per year.

11.01.02.03 Eligibility Master Sick Bank:  Any teacher shall be
eligible to make application to the Sick Bank
Committee for sick days of benefit after he/she has
been incapacitated for fifteen (15) consecutive
working days and has used all of hisfher own
current allowance. If a teacher is incapacitated for at
least fifteen (15) working days in any one (1) year
and there is a further incapacitation which appears
to be a recurrence of the same illness or accident
and the same doctor who handled the case
originally verifies by written statement that such
incapacitation is a recurrence, then the fifteen (15)
day eligibility requirement could be waived in this

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 38
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



instance at the discretion of the Sick Bank

Commiittee.

No new teacher may use the Master Sick Bank
unless he/she teaches at least one day in the school

year.

11.01.02.04 Application:

Each application for sick days of

benefit from the Master Sick Bank must be
submitted on the Sick Bank Application form te the
Sick Bank Committee, and such application will be
approved or rejected on the basis of the individual
teacher's circumstances. All applications must be
accompanied by supporting doctor's statements.

11.01.02.05 Sick Bank Committee: The Sick Bank Committee

shall be composed of teachers appointed by the

Association.

Any application approved by the

committee shall be by majority vote of the entire

committee.

11.01.02.06 Administration: The Master Sick Bank shall be

administered by the Sick Bank committee in
accordance with the following provisions:

11.01.02.06.01

11.01.02.06.02

11.01.02.06.03

Professional Agreement 2004 - 2007
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

When a teacher becomes eligible
for the Long Term Disability policy,
he/she no longer will be eligible for
Master Sick Bank days for that
event.

The form authorizing an award of
sick days from the Master Sick
Bank to a teacher which is sent to
the Board for payment must be
accompanied by supporting doctor
statements used by the Committee
in making their decision (for Board
review) and signed by the
chairperson of the Sick Bank
Committee.

The administration records of the
Master Sick Bank shall be audited
at the end of each school year by a

Page 39



committee composed of three (3)
members, with one member each
to be appointed by the Board, by
the Association, and by the Sick
Bank Committee.

11.01.02.07 Retention of Leave Days: All leave days transferred
to the Master Sick Bank shall be vested absolutely
in the Master Sick Bank and shall not be subject to
any use, claim or demand by any teacher or the
Association.

11.01.02.08 No_Increase in Board Liability: Nothing herein
contained shall alter, extend, or in any manner
increase the liability of the Board to any teacher in
respect to sick day compensation presently existing
in any plan or agreement to which the Board is a

party.

11.01.02.02 Any pay out from the Master Sick Leave Bank shall
be equal to the normal daily rate of pay of the
subject teacher for each day used.

11.01.03 Deductions for Leave Days:

If a teacher finds it necessary to use more than his/her credited
leave bank reserve, including eligible master bank days, he/she
shall have a per diem amount deducted from his/her salary for
each day of leave used beyond his/her credited reserve.

Leave with pay shall not normally be granted in the 1st or last
week of the school year or within one (1) schoo! day prior to or
following a vacation period. If not pre-approved by the principal or
director, the Superintendent may request verification of teacher
iliness or emergency on these days.

All requests for pre-approved leave shall be submitted on the
appropriate form.

Whenever a staff member of this school district dies, teachers in
that building shall be able to attend the local funeral service
without ioss of pay. The teachers requesting fo attend shall do so
as soon as possible so that the school district can provide a
substitute teacher or close the school for that period of time
necessary for the teachers to attend the local funeral service. The

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 40
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



Assaociation and the Board will have representatives discuss the
policy with the family.

11.01.04 Jury Duty:

Teachers called for jury duty will suffer no loss of leave days or
compensation while on jury duty. Teachers who are eligible for
jury duty and serve on jury duty shall be paid the difference
between jury duty pay and their regular compensation for the days
involved. Proof of jury duty days shall be made to the Board
within fifteen (15) school days after the receipt of the payment for
jury duty from the county clerk. However, any teacher who
volunteers for jury duty, without first being called shall not receive
the difference between the jury duty pay and his/her regular
compensation.

11.01.05 Recreation and Vacation Leaves:

An employee who has served the School District of the City of
Clawson for two (2) or more years may be granted a leave for
recreation or vacation purposes without pay for no more than ten
(10) days per school year, providing the request is made thirty
(30) days prior to the leave. Approval for such leaves is at the
discretion of the Board.

It is the philosophy of the Board that children should be taught by

the regular classroom teacher whenever possible and that
teachers should plan their vacations during recess periods.

11.01.06 Conference Leave:

The Board allows the Superintendent to approve conference
leaves.

11.01.07 Leave Reqgulations:

Teachers who are absent without an adequate lesson plan
available for the substitute teachers shall forfeit their right to
collect salary on the sick leave plan.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 41
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



11.02 Voluntary Long Term Leaves:

11.02.01 Voluntary Leave:

A tenured Clawson teacher may be granted a leave of absence
for personal reasons without pay upon written request, providing
that the leave shall not exceed a period of two calendar years.
Such requests must be submitted by May 1 of the year prior to the
leave. The Board will respond to all teachers requesting a
voluntary leave. Reasons for denying any request shall be
provided the teacher in writing. Extensions may be requested.

Time spent on voluntary non-paid leaves of absence shall not be
credited toward salary increments in the same manner as time
spent on active duty and shall not continue to accrue seniority
during said leave.

A voluntary leave is intended for the following uses:

(1) Out-of-town employment relocation of spouse.

(2)  Acceptance of an alternative career opportunity.

(3) Exchange teaching or teaching outside of the United
States.

(4)  Leave for professional study.

(6)  Personal reasons not covered in other clauses of the
Master Agreement.

11.02.02 Association Leaves:

A member of the Association elected to local, state or national
association positions, or a member selected by the Association to
do association work which would take him from his/her regular
teaching position, may make application to the Board for a
temporary leave of absence without pay, for a period of time not
to exceed two (2) years, or for the term of office, whichever is the
lesser, and upon receipt of such application, such leaves shall be
granted by the Board.

Professional Agreement 2004 - 2007 Page 42
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



11.02.03 Elected Pubilic Office Leaves:

A member of the Association, who is a tenured teacher, elected fo
any local, state or federal office, may make application to the
Board for a temporary leave of absence without pay, for a period
of time not to exceed the term of office to which that member has
been elected, and upon receipt of such application, such leave
shall be granted by the Board.

11.02.04 Maternity Leave:

The teacher who is pregnant shall notify the Board in writing prior
to her fifth (5th) month of pregnancy and at the eight (8th) month
request one of the following two leave provisions from the Board
of Education:

Option 1: The pregnant teacher shall be able to perform her
teaching duties until such time as her physician
states that she is unable or should not continue to
perform her teaching duties. As soon as the
teacher's health permits as determined by her
physician she shall return to her original position.
The Board of Education may request from the
teacher from time to time a report on the condition
of her health. It is further agreed that a teacher may
elect to take a childcare leave instead of returning to
work.

Option 2:  The maternity leave shall start at a time requested by
the teacher and shall continue in effect untif the first
or second September after the granting of the leave;
provided, however, that any teacher on leave may
request in writing that she be returned to service at
an earlier date, and she shall be returned to service if
a position is available, and if a position is not
available, she shall be returned to service when the
next position becomes available, provided that at the
start of the next school year after her request to
return, said teacher shall be returned to a position
according to seniority (as defined in the layoff and
recall article).

In the event of miscarriage or death of the object
child, the leave of absence will be terminated upon

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 43
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



the request of the teacher. She shall be returned to
service as described in option two above. The
granting of any such leaves, as described above, will
in no way interrupt seniority and other rights
attendant thereto.

It any provision of this section shall be contrary to
any federal or state law or reported court decision,
then in such event, the parties hereto shall agree on
the necessary modification so as to make such
invalid provision conform to such law or court
decision,

11.02.05 Child Care | eave:

A teacher choosing either of the maternity options above, or a
male teacher, may select {o remain home with the object child for
up to two school years following the school year or summer in
which the child was born. Such leaves shall be granted.

11.02.06 Adoption, Including Guardianship:

An adoption leave shall be granted by the Board for up to two (2)
school years upon the written request of the teacher. Requests
for adoption leaves should be made as soon as the adoption is
known to be imminent.

11.02.07 Family Care Leave:

A teacher desiring a family care leave shall request same from the
Board in writing. The Board shall grant a family care leave for up
to two (2) school years.

Under leaves 11.02.05, 11.02.06 and 11.02.07 the teacher who
has originally opted for less that a two year leave shall have the
right to extend said leave for the full two year period providing
such notice is given to the Board of Education by May 1, prior to
the September in which the teacher plans to retum.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 44
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



11.02.08 Military Leave:

Any teacher who is drafted, reactivated, or enlists for active duty in
the Armed Services of the United States for service shall be
granted a leave of absence for a period not exceeding:

(1)  If drafted or reactivated, at the completion of the first
obligation.

(2) I enlisted, at the compietion of the enlistment

(3)  If laws extend either the original enlistment or draft, at the
completion of the extension the teacher shall be reinstated
as soon as hefshe returns. The application for
reinstatement must be made within ninety (90) days from
date of honorable separation.

When he/she returns, he/she shall be placed on the current salary
schedule including the annual increments for the time spent in
active military service.

in the event a teachers certificate (license) expires whiie a
teacher is on leave(s) provided for in this article, the Board shall
use its best efforts to re-certify (re-license) the teacher.

All leaves, except voluntary leaves, will accrue seniority and may
be extended, if requested by the teacher and approved by the
Board.

11.02.09 Reinstatement from Leave:

A teacher refurning from any leave granted by the Board, except
as specified elsewhere, shall be subject to reinstatement as
foliows:

A teacher who desires to return from a leave will be reinstated
according to the seniority list. Notice of intent to return at the
beginning of the schoo! year must be given by May 1, prior to the
September of the school year in which the teacher desires to
return to teaching. The applicant’s request for reinstatement must
be accompanied by proof of certification to teach if requested.
Teachers do not have an inherent right to return from leave prior
to its expiration date. However, they shall be reinstated to a
position if a vacancy exists and they give notice of fifteen (15)

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 45
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



workdays prior to the date the position becomes vacant. There
will be no loss of job security for refusing positions prior to the end
of the leave.

In the event a teacher's certificate (license) expires while a
teacher is on leave(s) provided for in this article, the Board shall
use its best efforts to re-certify (re-license) the teacher.

11.02.10 Failure to make application for reinstatement within time limits (the
effect of}:

A teacher shail make application for reinstatement within the time
limit specified for the type of leave, and if the teacher does not
provide such notice, he/she shall be deemed to have terminated
his/her employment under the terms of this agreement unless
upon granting the leave the Superintendent had failed to timely
notify the teacher involved and the Association by letter that the
leave had been granted. Such letter must include the teacher’s
rights and responsibilities concerning leaves under the Teacher
Tenure Act and this Article of the Master Agreement.

See letter in Appendix "C".

11.03 Involuntary Leave:

11.03.01 Involuntary Medical Leave

The Superintendent may request in writing a medical examination
for any member of the staff whenever in his judgment such action
is required for the best interests of the children of the school
district. Such examination shall not be required more than once
per school year. '

A report from three physicians shall be required. One physician is
to be chosen by the Board, one chosen by the employee, and one
mutually agreed upon by both parties. The expenses of the
examination are to be borne by the Board. Upon receipt of two
favorable opinions of the physicians involved, the staff member
will be reinstated.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 46
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



ARTIELE 12

Evaluatmn IR



ARTICLE 12

Evaluation

12.01 Teacher Evaluation:

Each teacher, upon employment or at the beginning of the school year,
whichever is later, shall be apprised in specific terms of the teacher's
responsibilities. Teachers will be informed of the specific criteria upon
which they will be evaluated. All goal setting, observation, evaluation,
and individual development plan forms are found in Appendix “E” of the
Collective Bargaining Agreement. It is understood that all probationary
teachers will have an Individual Development Plan (IDP) no later than the
end of their first year of employment. Furthermore, tenured teachers
whose performance is unsatisfactory shall be placed on an Individual
Development Plan [Form D] (Revised School Code, Section 380.1526,
380.15273, and the Teacher Tenure Act.

12.01.01 Purpose:

In an effort to provide ongoing professional growth of the
bargaining unit employees, the parties to this Agreement
have established the following purpose(s) for evaluation of
professional staff:

(d)  To provide quality instruction for students

(b) To provide ongoing communication between
teachers and administrators

(c) To provide a process that is ethical, in accord with
the Teacher Tenure Act and Revised School Code,
clearly understood, and consistent throughout the
district.

All monitoring or observation of the work of a teacher shall
be conducted openly and with full knowledge of the
teacher. The use of eavesdropping, closed circuit
television, public address or audio systems and similar
surveillance devices will be strictly prohibited.

Professional Agreement 2004 - 2007 Page 47
hetween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



All tenured teachers shall be evaluated at least once every

three years.

Either the teacher or administrator may

determine that the evaluation will be conducted more often.
Non-tenured teachers will be evaluated annually.

12.01.02 Procedure:

12.01.02.01

; 12.01.02.02

12.01.02.03

12.01.02.04

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

The evaluation procedure is to be
explained at the beginning of the
school year, and a copy of any
pertinent information given to each
teacher including the evaluation and
observation forms.

Each observation shall be preceded
by a pre-observation conference
between the administrator and the
teacher so that the administrator can
be apprised of the teachers
objectives, methods and materials
planned for the teaching-learning
situation during which the teacher is to
be observed.

A  minimum of two classroom
observations will be conducted as part
of the teacher's evaluation. Each visit
will involve a minimum of thirty (30)
minutes, The administrator will
schedule observations at least forty-
eight (48) hours in advance.
Observations will be held at least sixty
{(60) days apart.

Subsequent to each observation, the
administrator ~ will complete the
observation form {Appendix “E”, Form
“A"). A completed copy of the form
will be given to the teacher within one
(1) week after the observation.

During the second week following the
observation, a meeting will be held to
discuss the observation, review the
observation form, and develop an

Page 48



12.01.02.05

12.01.02.06

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

Individualized Assessment Plan [IAP]
(Appendix “E”, Form “B"). This plan
should focus on areas that need
strengthening or improvement.

A teacher who disagrees with an
observation or recommendation may
submit a written answer within ten (10)
days, which shall be attached to all
copies of the observation in question.

in subsequent observation reports,
failure to again note a specific
deficiency shall be interpreted to
mean that adequate improvement has
taken place.

Normally one observation will be
conducted prior to December 1 and
the second will be completed prior to
April 1.

Prior to May 1, the administrator and
teacher will meet to discuss the
administrator's Summative Evaluation
Report (Appendix “E", Form “C").

For tenured teachers, this report
should include:

(@) Copies of the Teacher
Observation Reports (Form
“Al!).

(b) Copy of the Individualized
Assessment Plan [IAP] (Form
IIBI!).

(c)  Summative Evaluation Report
(Form “C").

For non- tenured teachers, this report
shouid include:

(a) Copies of the Teacher
Observation Reports (Form
(KA!I).

Page 49



12.01.02.07

12.01.02.08

12.01.02.09

12.01.02.10

12.01.02.11

(b) Copy of the WNon-Tenured
Teacher Individualized
Development Plan [IDP]
(Appendix “E”, Form “F-1").

(c) Copy of the Non-Tenured
Teacher Professional
Development Plan  [PDP]
(Appendix “E”, Form “F-2"),

(d) Copy of the Non-Tenured
Teacher Summative Evaluation
Form (Appendix “E”, Form “G”).

The teacher will have a maximum of
ten (10) days to submit a written
response to the evaluation.

This procedure will be consistent
throughout the school district.

An Association representative may be
present during all observations and
conferences concerning evaluation
when requested by the teacher.

The Board agrees to work toward the
improvement of all administrators
involved in evaluation to increase their
effectiveness in the techniques and
criteria to be used in the evaluation
process.

Mentor: As state law mandates, a
mentor teacher shall be appointed for
three (3) years for each probationary
teacher for the purpose of assisting,
informing and coaching  the
probationary teacher in the rights,
responsibilities and ethics of the
teaching profession in a non-
threatening, collegial fashion. The
following process shall be followed:

12.01.02.11.01 The intermal mentor teacher

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

shall be a tenured member of
the bargaining unit with

Page 50



Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007

between the Clawson Board of Education and

Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

12.01.02.11.02

12.01.02.11.03

12.01.02.11.04

satisfactory evaluations and at
least in his/her second year of
tenure with the School District
of the City of Clawson. A
Master's Degree is desirable.
The mentor teacher will have
recognition as a teacher skilled
in the art and science of
teaching with the capability to
communicate these two areas.
External mentors may also be
appointed.

Every effort shall be made to
have a mentor who shall have
the same background in major
area of instruction (i.e. Lower

Eiementary to Lower
Eiementary, grade level to
grade level, department fo

department, et cetera) as the
probationary teacher. Every
effort shall be made to match
mentor teachers with
probationary teachers who
work in the same building.

The Clawson School District
shall notify the Association
within five (5) working days of
hire of those non-tenured
members or of any affected
tenured member whose
classroom assignment has
changed, who require a menior
assignment.

A committee consisting of
equal representation of
Association members and
appropriate administrators
(principal, assistant principal
and certificated directors) shall
be convened as often as is
necessary to appoint mentors.

Page 51



Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007

berween the Clawson Board of Education and

Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

12.01.02.11.05

—

12.01.02.11.06

12.01.02.11.07

12.01.02.11.08

In the event consensus cannot
be met, the building
administrator will make the final
decision.

Except in unusual
circumstances, the
probationary teacher shall only
be assigned one (1) mentor
teacher at a time. An internal
mentor teacher may have up to
two (2) probationary teachers, if
desired.

The mentor appointment will be
for three (3) years unless either
party requests a change.

The Board and the Association
agree the mentor/probationary
teacher relationship shall be
confidential and shall not, in
any fashion, be a matter
included in the evaluation of
the mentor teacher or
probationary teacher. Neither
the mentor teacher nor the
probationary teacher shall be
permitted to participate in any
matter related to the evaluation
of the other. Further, the
mentor teacher shall not be
called as a witness in any
grievance or administrative
hearing involving the
probationary teacher nor shall
the probationary teacher be
called as a witness in any
grievance or administrative
hearing involving the mentor
teacher except in cases of
misconduct.

Upon request, the Board shall
make available reasonable

Page 52



release time during the school
year, so the mentor teacher
may work with the probationary
teacher in his/her assignment
during the regular workday.
Reasonable effort will be made
to assign common preparation
time for the mentor teacher and
probationary teacher.

12.01.02.11.09 During the first three years of

the probationary period,
probationary teachers shall be
provided release time for at
least one-half of the fifteen (15)
days of professional
development instruction.

12.01.02.11.10  Mentors shall be provided up to

12.01.02.12

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

one day release time for
training by the Board within the
first month of their
assignment(s). The Association
shall have the opportunity to
review the ftraining materials
and/or agenda.

In the event that external
mentors are compensated by
the school district, then internal
mentors shall be compensated
in an amount not to exceed one
hundred fifty dollars ($150.00)
per school year for services
provided during preparation
time or beyond the normal
workday.

Tenured teachers, who are not being
evaluated in a particular year, will
develop and fulfil a Personal
Enhancement Plan (Appendix “E”,
Form E). This should focus on an
area of need as identified by the
teacher or as identified in the previous

Page 53



12.01.02.13

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

year's evaluation. This plan may be
fulfiled by such experiences as
university course work, district in-
service sessions, collaborative
projects  with  other  teachers,
observations in other classrooms, etc.
Such plans shall be discussed with the
building administrator and submitted in
writing.

It is further agreed that assessment

scores shall not be used in the rating
or evaluation of teachers.

Page 54



A RTI C 'E I3

Prutectmn nf Teauhersl %



13.01

13.02

13.03

13.04

13.05

13.06

ARTICLE 13

Protection of Teachers

Any case of assault upon a teacher in the course of his/her employment
as a teacher, or because of histher employment in Clawson as a teacher,
shall be promptly reported by the teacher to the principal of the school.
At the request of the teacher involved, the Board will provide and pay for
an attorney to advise the teacher of his rights and obligation with respect
to such assault. ‘

Any absences by the teacher because of an assault upon him/her which
results in his/her not being able to perform his/her assigned duties in the
course of his/her employment or because of his/her employment in
Clawson as a teacher, shall be fully excused and shall not be considered
to reduce said teacher's sick day allowance. The teacher shall receive
an amount equivalent to his/her full salary for a period of 90 school days
or remainder of the school year, whichever is greater, because of said
assault, which can be full salary and Worker's Compensation benefits
which are in lieu of salary.

The Board will reimburse the teacher for loss or damage to personal
property in connection with any assault on said teacher in the course of
his/her employment or because of his/her employment in Clawson as a
teacher, provided the teacher was acting and/or attempting disciplinary
action accordance with and within the scope of Board policy. Such
reimbursements shall take place within two (2) weeks of reporting of said
incidents. Limits upon such liability shall be a maximum of five-hundred
doliars ($500.00), less the amount of insurance payment.

If any teacher is complained against or sued by reason of disciplinary
action taken not inconsistent with the Board's policy, by the teacher
against a student, the Board will provide legal counsel and render all
necessary assistance to the teacher in his/her defense.

The following duties or responsibilities shall not be considered as
supervision: Chairing committees, leading departmental meetings,
informal interviewing of teacher applicants, or mentor duties.

Teachers will continue to assist the Board in maintaining proper control in
the schools.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 55
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



ARTIELE Ill

NBgutlatmns Prncedures -



ARTICLE 14

Negotiations Procedures

14.01 The Board and the Association will meet in the City of Clawson or other
agreed to sites, on mutually agreed dates, times and places. Agendas
shalt be mutually set prior to each meeting. Any meeting sites shall have
air conditioning.

14.02 All negotiations will be closed to the public and the press, unless
mutually agreed.

14.03 The Board will assume the cost of reproducing the contract.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 56
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



RTI I3 5

Retlrement/SEverancé ST



ARTICLE 15

Retirement/Severance

15.01 A teacher will receive benefits from Clawson Public Schools upon his/her
immediate retirement, deferred retirement, retirement due to disability or
death.

Any teacher employee retiring after September 7, 1971 and having
completed the immediate preceding ten (10) years of service in the
School District of the City of Clawson, and who has made application
and shall be eligible to receive financial benefits within andjor the
following school year from the Michigan School Retirement Fund
benefits, shall receive at retirement, benefits based on the number of
years of services.* There shall be no mandatory retirement age for
teaching personnel.

Formula for Computing Benefits:

10 or more years of service:  $100.00 per year
The maximum benefit any teacher will receive is $3,500.00

*Authorized leaves of absence will not interrupt the accumuiation of the
immediate ten (10) years of service.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 57
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA






ARTICLE 16

Grievance Procedure

16.01 Definition:

16.01.01 A "grievance" is a claim based upon an event or condition
which effects the welfare, or the conditions or
circumstances under which a teacher works, caused by a
misinterpretation or an inequitable application of
established law, or the terms of this Agreement.

16.01.02 An "aggrieved person" is the person or persons making the
complaint either individually or through the Association, or
the Association on its own behalf.

16.01.03 The term "days" when used in this section shall, except
when otherwise indicated, mean working school days.

16.01.04 The term "appropriate supervisor" is defined as the
Administrator at the level of authority causing the

grievance.
16.02 General Principles:
16.02.01 The purpose of this procedure is to secure, at the lowest

possible administration level, equitable solutions to
grievances which may from time to time arise. Both parties
agree that these proceedings will be kept as informal and
confidential as may be appropriate at any level of the
procedure.

16.02.02 It shall be the firm policy of the Association and the Board
to assure every teacher an opportunity to have the
unobstructed use of this grievance procedure, except as
discussed below, without fear of reprisal or without
prejudice in any manner to his/her professional status.

Upon receipt of the Administrative Law Judge’s decision,
as provided for in the Michigan Teachers’ Tenure Act, a
tenured teacher may elect to appeal the decision to the
tenure commission within twenty (20) days or file a

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 58
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



grievance at step two', but not both. The grievance must
be filed within forty-five (45) days from the date of the
Administrative Law Judge’s written decision.

16.02.03 A grievant shall be represented at all meetings and all
hearings at all levels of the grievance procedure only by
the Association. Any meeting or hearings held under the
terms of the grievance procedure shall be conducted in
private and attendance shall be restricted to those persons
who have been requested by the Board or Association to
be present.

16.02.04 Nothing contained herein shali be construed to prevent any
individual teacher from presenting a grievance and having
the grievance adjusted without intervention of the
Association if the adjustment is not inconsistent with the
terms of this Agreement, provided that the Association has
been given an opportunity to be present at such
adjustment.

16.02.05 The failure of an aggrieved person to proceed to the next
step within the time limits set forth shall be deemed to be
an acceptance of the decision previously rendered and
shall constitute a waiver of any future appeal concerning
the particular grievance; provided, however, that in the
event new facts are obtained which were not previously
known to him/her, but which if they had been known may
have influenced the disposition of the grievance, the
presentation of such information to the Board and the
Association, shall constitute grounds to reopen the
grievance procedure at the level at which it had been
terminated. Provided further, any decision in a grievance
that has been rendered prior to Arbitration, and has not
been implemented or has been violated, the presentation
of such evidence to the Association and the Board shall
constitute grounds to reopen the grievance at the next
level beyond which the grievance had been previously
terminated.

16.02.06 The failure of an administrator or the Board at any step to
communicate his/her decision to the teacher within the
specified time limits shall permit the teacher and/or the
Association to proceed fo the next step.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 59
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



16.02.07 It shall be the general practice of the Board, its agents,
teachers, and the Association to hold proceedings during
such times as to not interfere with regular assigned duties.
In the event it is mutually agreed by the aggrieved person,
the Association, and the Board will hold proceedings
during the regular working hours. Any teacher engaged
during the school day in negotiating in his/her own behalf,
or in the behalf of the Association, with any representative
of the Board, or participating in any level of grievance
procedure, including Arbitration, shall be released from
regular duties without loss of salary.

16.02.08 It is important that grievances be processed as rapidly as
possible. The number of days at each level should be
considered as maximum, and every effort should be made
to expedite the process.

16.02.09 In the event a grievance is filed on or after June 1, which if
left unresolved until the beginning of the following school
year could result in harm to the teacher, Board, and/or the
Association, the time limits set forth herein shall be
reduced so that the grievance procedure may be
exhausted prior to the end of the school term or as soon
thereafter as is possible. The form signed by both parties
attached to the grievance shall constitute a mutual
agreement.

16.02.10 Forms for filing grievances, serving notices, making
appeals, making reports and recommendations, and other
necessary documents that have been approved by the
Board and the Association shall be printed and
appropriately distributed by the Association so as to
facilitate operation of the grievance procedure.

16.02.11 All documents, communications, and records dealing with
the processing of the grievance shall be filed separately
from the personnel files of the participants.

16.02.12 If in the judgment of the Association a grievance lacks
merit, it may withdraw its support of said grievance at any
level by giving written notice to the person(s) filing the
grievance and the appropriate  administrative
representative of the Board. Removal of support by the
Association does not prohibit an aggrieved person from

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 60
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



16.02.13

16.02.14

16.02.15

16.02.16

16.03 Procedure:

16.03.01

16.03.02

processing a grievance on his/her own through Level 4.
Only the Association may take a grievance to arbitration.

The following matter shall not be the basis of any
grievance filed under the procedure outlined in this article:
the termination of services of or failure to re-employ any
probationary teacher during the first three (3) years of
employment, provided that nothing contained herein shall
be construed to deny or limit any teacher's rights he/she
may have under law.

The cost of any arbitration under this Artcle shall be
shared equally by the Board and the Association.

There should be at least one (1) teachers’ representative
for each school building, selected by the Association, and
these persons shall be designated an official
representative of the Association for the teachers in the
building. An updated listing will be made available to the -
Superintendent of Schools from time to time upon his/her
written request.

if any teacher for whom a grievance is sustained shall be
found to have been unjustly discharged, he/she shall be
reinstated with full reimbursement of all professional
compensation lost.

Level One: In the event that a teacher believes there is a
basis for a grievance, he/she shall first discuss the alleged
grievance with his/her building principal, or immediate
supervisor, either personally or accompanied by any
person of his choice, i.e., histher Association building
representative, and/or other representatives of the
Association. A teacher having such a complaint is expected
to bring the matter to the attention of his/her immediate
supervisor and request such a meeting no later than ten
(10) days after the event or occurrence, which is when the
basis of the complaint becomes known to him/her.

Level Two: In the event the complaint is not satisfactorily
resolved, the aggrieved person may invoke the grievance
procedure by giving in written form the grievance to the

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 61
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



Association within five (5) days after the informal
discussion required under Level One.

Within five (5) days of receipt of the written grievance, the
Association shall forward the grievance to the appropriate
supervisor if it is in support of the grievance, or notify the
appropriate supervisor if it chooses not to support the
grievance.

16.03.03 Level Three: In the event the complaint is not satisfactorily
resolved, the aggrieved person may proceed by giving
notice to his/her immediate supervisor or principal, the
Association and the Superintendent in writing on approved
grievance forms. It is expected that such notice will be filed
not later than five (5) days after the receipt of the opinion of
the Association under Level Two. Within five (5) days of
receipt of the written grievance, the aggrieved person's
immediate supervisor or principal shall state his/her
decision in writing relative to the grievance, together with
the supporting reasons thereof, and furnish one (1) copy to
the aggrieved person and two (2) copies to the Association.

16.03.04 Level Four: If the aggrieved person is not satisfied with the
disposition or if no disposition is rendered within the time
limits he/she may forward the grievance to the
Superintendent within five (5) days of the decision at Level
Three. The Superintendent or his/her designee will
represent the Board at this level of the grievance
procedure. Within five (5) school days after receipt of the
written grievance by the  Superintendent; the
Superintendent and/or his/her designee will meet with the
aggrieved person in an effort to resolve it. Within five (5)
days after the meeting the Superintiendent of Schools
and/or his/her designee will issue in writing hisfher answer
to the aggrieved person and the Association. Witnesses
may be presented at this level.

16.03.05 Level Five: If the decision of the Superintendent is not
satisfactory to the Association, the grievance may be
submitted to arbitration within fifteen (15) days after receipt
of the Superintendent's decision. The Board and the
Association shall mutually agree upon an arbitrator.

If the parties cannot agree as to an arbitrator within three
(3) days, then the grievance shall, within three (3)

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 62
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



additional days, be submitted to the American Arbitration
Association, in accordance with its rules, which shall
likewise govern the arbitration hearing. The arbitrator shall
have no power to alter, add to, amend or subtract from the
terms of the Agreement. The decision of the arbitrator
shall be final and binding on both parties. It is further
agreed that the cost and expenses of the arbitrator shall be
shared equally by the Board and Association.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 63
between the Clawson Board of Educafion and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



ARTCLENT

y Nu Strlke Nn Lut:k I]ut -



ARTICLE 17
No Strike - No Lock Out

17.01 Both parties recognize the desirability of continuous and uninterrupted
operation of the instructional program during the normal school year and
the avoidance of disputes that threaten to interfere with such operations.
Since the parties are establishing a comprehensive grievance procedure
under which unresolved disputes can be settled by an impartial third
party, the parties have resolved the basic cause of work interruptions
during the period of the Agreement.

17.01.01 Therefore, the Association agrees that it will not, during the
period of this Agreement, directly or indirectly engage in or
assist in any strike.

17.01.02 Therefore, the Board agrees that it will not, during the
period of this Agreement, directly or indirectly lock out any
employees.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 64
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



ARTII]LII -

| - f Reserve Teeeher S



18.01

18.02

18.03

18.04

18.05

ARTICLE 18

Reserve Teacher

A Reserve Teacher shall be available only to those Clawson teachers
who are on the recall list for a regular teaching position. Consideration
will be given to other SODA district laid-off teachers when the Clawson
layoff list is exhausted.

The teacher(s) accepting this position will be guaranteed Level 1, BA
salary as provided in Appendix “A” based upon the number of days in the
corresponding work year, and will be contracted to serve as a substitute
teacher, and/or in duties related to instruction such as tutoring,
assistance in the media/library, or work with curriculum development in
the absence of the need for a substitute teacher. In no case shall the
work assignment be different than that of a regular bargaining unit
member. Job assignments are the responsibility of the Board.

At least one (1) reserve teacher shall be hired for grades K-5 and one (1)
for grades 6-12. Others may be added at the discretion of the Board.
Teachers drawing unemployment compensation past the time of
appointment, as a reserve teacher may not be offered a reserve teacher
position.

Reserve teachers shall be hired from the list of laid-off teachers in the
Clawson School District and offered in order of seniority as described in
Article 10 of the Agreement. Failure of any laid-off Clawson teacher(s) to
accept a reserve teacher position shall not have the effect of waiver of
recall rights to a regular teaching assignment.

The following are some of the conditions and terms of employment
offered to reserve teacher(s):

18.05.01 The reserve teacher shall be guaranteed the same days of
full-time employment or for the remainder of the school
year if hired after the beginning of the school year, as set
forth in Appendix “A”.

18.05.02 Time of employment as a reserve teacher shall be credited
to his/her seniority, probationary period, and placement on

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 65
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



the salary schedule, if applicable, as a teacher in the
district.

18.05.03 The reserve teacher(s) shall be entitled to all rights and
perform the responsibiliies enumerated in the Master
Agreement, unless limited or denied by the express
language of Article 18.

18.06 If a laid-off Clawson teacher accepts a position as a reserve teacher,

he/she shall retain the right of first offer to a regular teaching position in
accordance with the lay-off/recall provisions of the Master Agreement.

18.07 If substituting during preparation period, the reserve teacher shall receive
the pay as specified in Section 5.04.

After thirty (30) consecutive days in one station, the reserve teacher
shall, on the thirty-first (31st) day, begin receiving a pay rate equal to the
step the reserve teacher would have been on as if said teacher had been
recalled to a regular position. If said teacher is placed in a second thirty

(30) day station, the new pay rate shall be retroactive to the first day of
the second thirty (30) day assignment.

18.08 Board paid fringe benefits of reserve teacher(s) shall be limited to the
following:

18.08.01 Full family health insurance - as provided in Schedule "C".
18.08.02 Fourteen (14) sick days as per the Master Contract.
18.08.03 Life insurance as provided in Schedule "C".

18.08.04 Dental insurance as provided in Schedule "C".

18.08.05 LTD as provided in Schedule "C".

18.08.06 Vision care as provided in Schedule "C".

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 66
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



| Shared Teaching



ARTICLE 19

Shared Teaching

The Board and the Association agree that in order to return teachers from layoff, the
following understandings have been reached concerning shared teaching

assignments.

19.01

19.02

19.03

19.04

19.05

19.06

Shared teaching duties may occur when two teachers, one of whom is a
laid-off teacher, agree to teach on a reduced time schedule basis, thus
effectively recalling the laid-off teacher. Teachers recalled shali folliow
the terms of the "Agreement”. Two fuli-time teachers who agree to share
a position that has the effect of recalling or preventing the layoff of a third
teacher shall also qualify under this Agreement.

Shared teaching shall include one of the following:

19.02.01 Teaching one semester, full or part-time.

19.02.02 Teaching each day but less than a full day (in elementary
school, this would be teaching either a.m. or p.m.; in
secondary school, this would be teaching less than five (5)
assigned instructional hours per day.)

19.02.03 Teaching less than five (5) days per week.

All assignments shall be at the discretion of the Board.

Scheduling for shared teaching shall be done in a block of time to start
with the first class in the morning or afterncon.

Attendance at staff meetings may be required if meeting time is just prior
to or right after the block of teaching time. Teachers who do not attend
staff meetings are responsible for finding out what was discussed at
meetings.

Each teacher participating in shared teaching shall be granted a full-
year's seniority.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 67
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



19.07

19.08

19.09

19.10

19.11

19.12

19.13

Each teacher participating in shared teaching shall be granted a full
year's increment for salary advancement and tongevity credit.

Leave Days: The number of leave days shall be pro-rated by the
percentage of salary received for shared teaching (i.e., high school
teacher being paid three-fifths salary will receive 60 percent of 14 leave
days or 8 days; an elementary teacher being paid one-half of salary will
receive 50 percent of 14 days or 7 days.) Sick days, funeral days,
personal days, and any other paid leave days are subject to contract
guidelines.

Planning time for shared time teaching shall be equally divided, to the
extent possible, between the morning and afternoon classes.

Should a shared time teacher who is teaching less than a full day each
day be absent more than the number of days granted under 19.07
above, the deduction from that teacher's sick leave bank which was
accumulated through previous work shall be pro-rated based upon the
same proportion as that used for salary determination.

A shared time teacher shall be considered full-time for the purpose of
determining full years of accumulated service for determining Clawson
retirement benefits. '

Teachers who participate in the shared time program shall retain all
rights, benefits, and responsibilities of the Master Agreement, except as
moedified by this article. '

Deadline for application for the shared time teaching program shall be
May 1.

In order for shared time teaching assignments to occur, two teachers will
have to volunteer, or one teacher may teach part-time with permission of
the Superintendent or his/her designee.

A shared time teaching assignment shall in no way waive any rights to a
full-time job, benefits, or salary at a future time to be determined by the
teacher. It is understood that a shared time teacher wishing to return to
full time status shall be allowed to do so by the fall of any new school
year. Shared time assignments shall be made for no more than one year
at a time. Any deviations shall have the approval of the Superintendent
of Schools and be in accord with the other terms and conditions of the
Master Agreement.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 68
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



10.14 Salary:
19.14.01

19.14.02

Salary of shared time elementary teachers will be prorated,
i.e., Three (3) full days per week would mean 60 percent
salary; a.m. or p.m. teacher (1/2 day) would mean 50
percent of full salary. Salary may be spread over the
school year for those teachers teaching each day but less
than full time, or less than five (5) days per week but the
full year. Teachers that are teaching first semester only
may have their salary paid the first semester of the school
year. Salary would not begin for those teachers teaching
the second semester until employment begins, then
second semester teacher will have their pay spread for the
balance of the second semester.

- Salary of secondary teachers shall be pro-rated on the

basis of the number of class periods taught, i.e., 3/5's,
4/6's, etc.

19.15 Fringe Benefits:

The total amount of cost for one full fringe benefit package will be divided between the

two (2) teachers involved. (i.e., cost of Super Care |, Vision, Life Ins., L.T.D., Dental =

$3,600 — 3,600 divided by 2 = $1,800 applied toward benefit coverage for each

teacher.)

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 69
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



A RTI [: .

Slte Based I]et:lsmn Makmg and Schnnl Imprnvément




ARTICLE 20

Site-Based Decision-Making and School Improvement

The Board and the Association recognize the importance of site-based decision-
making/school improvement. The parties agree that any committees formed through
the planning processes shall have at least fifty percent (50%) teacher representation
chosen by the building's teaching staff. If the teaching staff cannot provide enough
bargaining unit members for the committees, the Board may then ask teachers to
volunteer. If parents are on the building or district teams, Association teachers shali
assist in selecting said parents. There shall be no discipline or adverse evaluation for
non-participation in the decision-making process. Both parties agree that any site-
based decision-making/school improvement shall not violate the terms and provisions
of the Master Agreement.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2607 Page 70
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA






ARTICLE 21

Entire Agreement Clause

This Agreement supersedes all previous agreements or past practices between the
Board and the Association and constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties.
Any amendment or agreement supplemental hereto shall not be binding upon either
party unless executed in writing by the parties.

This Agreement shall be in full force and effect as of August 26, 2004 and continue in
effect until August 25, 2007. This Agreement shall not be extended orally, and it is
expressly understood that it shall expire on the date set forth above, unless both
parties mutually agree an extension to in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their duly
authorized representative, the day and year first written above. On or before April 1 of
the year in which this agreement expires, both teams shall meet to discuss contract
negotiations.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON
By: A

President

C*A(«e%«? ég@w

Secretary

CLAWSON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION (MEA/NEA)
“Association”

oy Aot Wocatot
o La

President

Sécretary or Chief CEA Negofiator

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 71
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



SCHEDULE “A”

Salary Schedules



SCHEDULE “A”

The School District of the City of Clawson
Teachers’ Salary Schedule

2004-2005

BA +20 MA + 10 MA + 20 MA + 30

39,487
41,629
44,195
46,954
49,680
52,5622
55,489
58,626
62,353
69,640

Sioolvwie|nia|w|n-a

SCHEDULE “A”

The School District of the City of Clawson
Teachers’ Salary Schedule

2005-2006

TEAcm | WA | WAr© | WAtz | WA+®

39,327 40,080
41,501 42,253
44,107 44,858
46,949 47,699
49,673 50,425
52,658 53,310
55,568 56,322
58,752 59,506
62,534 63,288
69,912 70,684

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 72
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



SCHEDULE “A”

The School District of the City of Clawson
Teachers' Salary Schedule

2006-2007
[STep [ bA T sarm [ WA | Warto | WAtz | WArs
1 35,663 36,777 39,154 39,017 40,681 41,444
2 37,766 38,881 41,359 42,124 42,887 43,649
3 39,875 40,999 44,005 44,769 45,531 46,295
4 42,074 43,189 46,838 47,653 48,414 49,178
5 44,102 45,602 49,656 50,418 51,182 51,821
6 46,290 47,789 52,685 53,347 54,110 54,873
7 48,732 50,241 55,640 56,401 57,167 57,931
8 51,251 52,755 58,871 59,633 60,398 61,161
9 54,614 56,121 62,711 63,472 64,237 65,001
10 60,207 61,755 70,176 70,961 71,744 72,529

(1) The Board may grant up to ten (10) steps for outside teaching experience.
Outside experience must have been completed within the last ten (10) years.

(2)  Teachers substituting during their prep-conference period shall feceive the pay
as specified in Section 5.03.

(3)  Regular teachers on permanent assignment shall be paid at a rate of 1/6 of their
salary on Schedule "A" provided, however, the Board agrees that there will be
no more than five teachers on permanent assignment during their prep-
conference hour. The teacher will have the option of accepting or rejecting the
additional assignment.

(4)  In order to qualify for advancement on the salary schedule;

(a) All hours must be earned after the date of provisional certification.

(b) All hours must be in an area of the teacher's major or minor field or in the
area of education.

(c) Any exception to 4(b) must have written approval of the building principal
prior to the election of the subject or course.

(d) For MA+10, MA+20, and MA+30, all hours must be earned after the
conferral of teacher's Master's degree.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 73
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



- SCHEDULE "B”

Extra-Curricular



SCHEDULE “B”
The School District of the City of Clawson

Extra-Curricular Activities

Activity Position Level 1 Amt. Level 2 Amt.

FOOTBALL Varsity Head Coach 16.50% 3,795.00 19.00% 4,370.00
Varsity Assistant Coach 12.75% 2,932.50 13.00% 2,990.00

Varsity Assistant Coach 12.75% 2,932.50 13.00% 2,890.00

JV Head Coach 12.00% 2,760.00 13.00% 2,980.00

Reserve Assistant Coach 10.00% 2,300.00 11.00% 2,530.00

Freshman Head Coach 10.50% 2,415.00 11.00% 2,530.00

Freshman Assistant Coach 8.50% 1,855.00 9.00% 2,070.00

7"/8" Grade Head Coach 7.00% 1,610.00 7.75% 1,782.50

7"/8" Grade Asst. Coach 6.25% 1,437.50 7.00% 1,610.00

BASKETBALL Varsity Head Coach (Boys) 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Varsity Head Coach (Girls) 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00

Asst. Coach/ JV (Boys) 9.75% 2,242.50 10.00% 2,300.00

Asst. Coach /JV (Girls) 9.75% 2,242.50 10.00% 2,300.00

Freshman Head Coach 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 1,840.00

7" Gr. Head Coach {Boys) 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 1,840.00

8™ Gr. Head Coach {Boys) 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 1,840.00

7" Gr. Head Coach (Girls) © 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 1,840.00

8" Gr. Head Coach (Girls) 7.00% 1,610.0C 8.00% 1,840.00

WRESTLING Head Coach 12.50% 2,875.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Middie School Coach 6.25% 1,437.50 7.50% 1,725.00

SWIMMING Head Coach (Boys) 12.50% 2,875.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Head Coach (Girls) 12.50% 2,875.00 17.50% 4,025.00

778" Gr. Swimming (Boys) 6.75% 1,552.50 7.25% 1,667.50

77/8™ Gr. Swimming (Girls) 6.75% 1,552.50 7.25% 1,667.50

CROSS COUNTRY | Head Coach 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
BASEBALL — Boys | Varsity Head Coach 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Assistant/Jr. Varsity Coach 7.00% 1,610.00 9.25% 2,127.50

Freshman Coach 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 1,840.00

7"/8" Grade Head Coach 6.25% 1,437.50 7.50% 1,725.00

SOFTBALL Girls | Varsity Head Coach 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% | 4,025.00
7"/8" Grade Head Coach 6.25% 1,437.50 7.50% 1,725.00

JV Head Coach 7.00% 1,610.00 9.25% 2,127.50

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 74

between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA




TENNIS Varsity Head Coach (Boys) 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Varsity Head Coach (Girls) 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
JV Tennis Coach (Boys) 8.50% 1,855.00 9.00% 2,070.00
JV Tennis Coach (Girls} 8.50% 1,955.00 9.00% 2,070.00
TRACK Varsity Head Coach {Boys) 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Varsity Head Coach (Girls) 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Asst. Varsity Track Coach 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 1,840.00
778" Gr. Head Coach (Boys) 6.00% 1,380.00 7.25% 1,667.50
77/8" Gr. Head Coach (Girls) 6.00% 1,380.00 7.25% 1,667.50
VOLLEYBALL Varsity Head Coach 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
7"/8" Grade Coach 5.00% 1,150.00 7.00% 1,610.00
8" Grade Coach 5.00% 1,150.00 7.00% 1,610.00
JV Head Coach 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 2,070.00
Freshman Coach 6.50% 1,495.00 8.00% 1,840.00
SOCCER Varsity Head Coach (Boys) 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Varsity Head Coach {Girls) 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
JV Head Coach (Boys) 7.00% 1,610.00 9.25% 2,127.50
JV Head Coach (Girls} 7.00% 1,610.00 9.25% 2,127.50
CHEERLEADING Varsity Coach 8.00% 1,840.00 10.00% 2,300.00
JV Coach 5.50% 1,265.00 7.50% 1,725.00
Middle School Coach 5.00% 1,150.00 6.50% 1,495.00
DRILL TEAM - HS | High School Coach 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 1,840.00
DANCE CLUB HS | High School Coach 6.00% 1,380.00 7.00% 1,610.00
DRILL TEAM MS Middle School Coach 2.00% 460.00 2.50% 575.00
GOLF Boys' Coach 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
Girls' Coach 14.50% 3,335.00 17.50% 4,025.00
CLASS ADVISORS | Senior Class Advisor 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 2,070.00
Junior Class Advisor 7.00% 1,610.00 9.00% 2,070.00
Sophomore Class Advisor 3.50% 805.00 4.50% 1,035.00
Freshman Class Advisor 3.50% 805.00 4.50% 1,035.00
PLAY PROD. High School Musical 3.25% 747.50 3.75% 862.50
High School Musical 3.25% 74750 3.75% 862.50
High School Musical 3.25% 747.50 3.75% 862.50
MUSICAL PROD. Schalm Eiementary 3.50% 805.00 4.50% 1,035.00
Schaim Elementary 3.50% 805.00 4.50% 1,035.00
Kenwood Elementary 3.50% 805.00 4.50% 1,035.00
Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 75

between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA




AP/INDEPENDENT STUDY COORDINATOR

Kenwood Elementary 3.50% 805.00 4.50% 1,035.00

MUSIC - Band Jazz Band 2.50% 575.00 3.00% §90.00
Wind Ensembie 9.00% 2,070.00 10.00% 2,300.00

Marching Band 5.00% 1,150.00 6.00% 1,380.00

High School Orchestra 9.00% 2,070.00 10.00% 2,300.00

Middle School Orchestra 3.50% 805.00 4.50% 1,035.00

7" and 8" Grade Band 4.50% 1,035.00 5.50% 1,265.00

Color Guard 2.00% 460.00 2.50% 575.00

MUSIC - Chorus High School Chorus 9.00% 2,070.00 10.00% 2,300.00
Middle School Chorus 5.00% 1,150.00 6.00% 1,380.00

Show Choir 7.00% 1,610.00 8.00% 1,840.00

Other Activities Student Senate — HS 8.00% 1,840.00 8.50% 1,955.00
Student Council - MS 4.00% 820.00 5.00% 1,150.00

Student Council — Schaim 4.00% 820.00 5.00% 1,150.00

Student Council — Kenwood 4.00% 920.00 5.00% 1,150.00

Student Court 5.50% 1,265.00 6.00% 1,380.00

Student Court 5.50% 1,265.00 6.00% 1,380.00

National Honor Society - HS 4.00% 920.00 5.00% 1,150.00

National Honor Society - MS 2.00% 460.00 3.00% 690.00

PUBLICATIONS Yearbook — High School 7.50% 1,725,00 7.75% 1,782.50
Yearbook — High School 7.50% 1,725.00 7.75% 1,782.50

SAFETY PATROL | Schalm 3.75% 862.50 4.00% 920.00
Kenwood 3.75% 862.50 4.00% 820.00

SERVICE SQUAD | Schalm 1.50% 345.00 1.50% 345.00
Kenwood 1.50% 345.00 1.50% 345.00

SADD Advisor — High School 2.50% 575.00 3.00% 690.00
Advisor — Middle School 2.50% 575.00 3.00% 690.00

SUMMER SCHOOL 24.50/hr.
1,636.00

per semester release time.

SUBJECT AREA CdORDINATOR - $1,819.00 stipend + $1,962.00 — two (2) half days or one (1) full day

Beginning in the 2000-2001 school year, the district will post to the membership by
June 1 of each year the Schedule B positions that are not filled by bargaining unit

members.

Professional Agreement 2604 — 2007
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA

Bargaining unit members will be given priority status when filling each

Page 16




Schedule B position. Bargaining unit members who hold a Scheduie B position(s) will
receive a One Hundred Seventy Five Dollar ($175.00) bonus in addition to the
Schedule B stipend for each extra-duty position held during a school year. This will be
true for each year of the contract beginning in 2004-2005. The percentages shall be
based on $23,000, with the percentages the same as the 1996-1997/1997-19908
Clawson School District/CEA Collective Bargaining Agreement.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 77
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



SCHEDULE "L™

Insurance



SCHEDULE "C"
The School District of the City of Clawson

Insurance Protection
2004-2007

The Board will make the necessary deductions from the teacher's salary for income
protection insurance coverage when authorized by the employee. The carrier shall be
MESSA.

The Board will pay the premiums, in the manner described above, for those empioyees
who apply for one of the two following options under MESSA-PAK (MESSA-PAK is a
benefit program which combines the five insurances listed in Schedule “C” into two
plans with MESSA as the administrator/carrier):

(1) PLANA:
HEALTH: MESSA Choices II:

The Board will provide fully paid MESSA Choices |l for all members
hired before the 2001-2002 school year. Any member of this group
has the option of taking MESSA Supercare | by paying the difference
in premium costs between Supercare { and Choices Il.

Note: Supercare! (a)  Prescription co-pay = $5
(b)  Deductible $100/$200

MESSA Tri-Med:

The Board will provide fully paid MESSA Tri-Med for all members
hired on or after July 2001.

All health insurance programs shall be provided for the employees,
spouse, and eligible dependents.

LIFE: $50,000 Term Life with AD & D (teacher only). Teachers leaving wili
be notified of conversion policies by MESSA.

DENTAL: Delta Dental Insurance:

The full family plan shall be a true group with internal
and external coordination of benefits for teachers who
are not covered by another dental insurance plan equal
to or greater than Delta Dental Plan E-07, those
persons shall be enrolled in Delta Dental E-07. Those

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 78
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



persons covered by another dental plan equal to or
greater than Delta E-07 (80/80/80: 800 Max on class
Iti) shall be enrolled in Delta C-01 (50/50/50: 500 Max

on class Ill).

VISION: VSP-li:

Full family; true group with internal and external
coordination of benefits.

LONG TERM

DISABILITY:
Long term disability income insurance to cover all full-time and

part-time employees. Benefits shall begin after the first of one
hundred-eighty (180) calendar days of any iliness or disability as
determined by the carrier. Such insurance shall pay up to 60% of
his/her regular salary and reduced by an amount paid or payable
under Worker's Compensation, Social Security, or any school
sponsored pension plan. The remuneration under this article is as
established under the company's policy and is paid at the daily
rate of seven (7) days per week, fifty-two (52) weeks per year of
one three hundred and sixty-fifth (1/365) of the annuai salary of
the employee at the time of disability.

(2) Plan B: (for employees who do not choose Plan A)
LIFE: Same as Plan A (teacher only)
DENTAL:  Same as Plan A (full family)
VISION: Same as Plan A (full family).

LONG TERM
DISABILITY:
Same as Plan A (teacher only)

CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH:

Teachers electing Plan B above are also entitled to cash in
lieu of health insurance. The rate of payment shali be Two
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) annually.
Said annual cash payments are subject to any withholdings
as required by law.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 79
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



Provisions:

(1)

()

(5)

Applicable to Plan A and Plan B:

Teachers who are returning in the fall shall receive coverage to
include July, August and September.

The teachers who terminate their employment in June shall
receive coverage including July and August payments through
August 31 of that year.

The Board shail not make any additional benefit payments for
coverage after the date of termination of employment of a
teacher, if the termination of employment is prior to the end of the
school fiscal year.

Enroliment shall be either at the beginning of employment, or at
the open enrollment period, or when a new program is instituted,
subject to the MESSA regulations. Should there be a negotiated
change in the benefits available in Plan A and Plan B, all
employees shall be fully covered under the terms of the existing
Plans until the coverage under the new benefits is implemented.

Part-time employees:

PLAN A:

The Board will pay a percentage of the cost of Plan A equal to the
percentage of time employed (i.e. 3/5 teacher = 60% Plan A
package Board Paid).

PLAN B:

(a) The Board will pay 100% of the Plan B insurances and
100% of the cash in lieu of health for teachers employed
at least 3/5 (60%) of the time.

(b) The Board wili pay the pro-rata amount of the Plan B
insurances and the cash in lieu of health for teachers
employed less than 3/5 (60%) of the time.

Teachers Recalled to Part-Time Assignments: Any employee
recalled to a part-time assignment shall receive the same benefits
as described in Plan A and Plan B that a full-time teacher would
receive.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 80
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



APPENDICES



APPENDIX "A"

General Conditions/School Calendars

1. For the term of this Agreement (2004-2005, 2005-2006, and
2006-2007) school calendars are as set forth in Appendix "A".
There shall be no deviation from or changes to the school
calendar, except by mutual agreement of the Board and the
Association.

2. Furthermore, all calendars shall meet the necessary
requirements of the State of Michigan.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 81
between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



AUGUST
30 M
31 T
SEPTEMBER

3-6 F-M

7 T

9 Th

8 Th
15 w
16 Th
OCTOBER

8 F
1" M
14 Th
29 F
NOVEMBER
10 w
11 Th
12 F
24-26 W-F
29 M
DECEMBER
20-31 M-F
JANUARY

3 M
13 Th
14 F
17 M
FEBRUARY
14-18 M-F
MARCH

1 T

3 Th
24 Th
25-31  F-Th
APRIL

1 F

4 M
28 Th
29 F
MAY
27-30 F-M
31 T
JUNE

9 Th
10 F

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON
Calendar for the 2004-2005 School Year

First Day of School for Teachers — Meeting (AM), Classroom Preparation (PM)
¥2 Day for Students (AM) — Teacher Professional Development (PM)

No School — Labor Day Recess

School Resumes

Schalm Open House, 6:30 — 8:30
Kenwood Open House, 6:30 - 8:30
Middle School Open House, 6:15 —8:35
High School Open House, 6:30 - 8:30

No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — All Day
No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — All Day
High School and Middle School Parent/Teacher Conferences, 3:00 — 5:30 & 6:00 — 8:30
2 Day for ElemyMS Students (AM) - End of e Marking Period — Teacher Records (PM)

Elementary Parent-Teacher Conferences 5:30 — 8:00

Y2 Day for Elementary Students only (AM), Elem. Parent-Teacher
Conferences 12:30 — 3:30 and 5:30 - 8:00

No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development - Ali Day

No School — Thanksgiving

School Resumes

No School — Holiday Break

School Resumes

¥z Day for High School and Middle School Students Only (AM) — Exams, HS/MS Teacher Records (PM)
Y2 Day for All Students (AM) — End of 1 Semester — V2 Day Teacher Records (PM)

No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — All Day

No School — Mid-winter Break

High School / Middte School Parent-Teacher Conferences, 5:00 - 8:00

%2 Day for Elementary Students only (AM), Elem. Parent-Teacher
Conferences 12:30 — 3:30 and 5:30 — 8:00

No School for Students -End of 3" Marking Period — Teacher Records (AM)

No School — Spring Break

No School — Spring Break (continued)

School Resumes

No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — All Day
No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — All Day

No School — Memorial Day Recess
School Resumes

¥ Day for High Schoo! Students only (AM) — Exams, HS Teacher Records {PM)
¥ Day for Students (AM), Teacher Records (PM), School Year Ends

This Calendar reflects 175 Instructional Days for Students and 177 Workdays for Teachers.

Should the amount of student and/or teacher fime be changed by law or other governmental action, the parties
agree to meet and negotiate how and when such changes shall be implemented.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 82
berween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON
Calendar for the 2005-2006 School Year

First Day of School for Teachers — Meeting (AM), Classroom Preparaticn (PM)
Teacher Professional Development — All Day

First Day of Schoot for Students — All Day

Y Day Kindergarten only

No School -~ Labor Day Recess

Schocl Resumes

Schaim Open House, 6:30-8.30* )
Kenwood Open House, 6:30 — 8:30 * }
Middle School Open House, 6:15-8:35* }
High School Open House, 6:30 - 8:30 * }

*  Tentative: Subject to building level approval

High School and Middle School Parent/Teacher Conferences, 3:00 — 5:30 p.m. & 6:00 — 8:30 p.m.
%% day for elem. students only (AM), Elem. Teacher Records (PM) — End of the 1% Marking Period
No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — Ali Day

No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — Ail Day
Elementary Parent-Teacher Conferences 5:30 - 8:00

¥ day for elem. students only (AM), Elem. Parent/Teacher Conferences 12:30 - 3:30 p.m. & 5:30 - 8:00 p.m.

Thanksgiving Recess
School Resumes

No School for Students —Teacher Professional Development — All Day
Winter Recess

Winter Recess

School Resumes

High School Exams ~ to be scheduled

% Day for All Students (AM) — End of 1% Semester — 2 Day Teacher Records

Second Semester Begins

First Semester
AUGUST
25 Th
26 F
29 M
30 T
SEPTEMBER
2-5 F-M
6 T
8 Th
8 Th
14 W
15 Th
OCTOBER
13 Th
28 F
31 M
NOVEMBER
8 T
9 w
10 Th
23-25 W-F
28 M
DECEMBER
9 F
21 thru A
JANUARY
2 M
3 T
10-13 T-F
13 F
16 M
17 T
FEBRUARY
3 F
20-24 M-F
27 M
MARCH
7 T
9 Th
24 F
27 M
28
APRIL
13-21 Th-F
24 M
MAY
2 T
26-29 F-M
30 T
JUNE
6-9 T-F
9 F

No School — Martin Luther King Day
School Resumes

No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — All Day
Mid-Winter Recess
School Resumes

High Schooi / Middle School Parent-Teacher Conferences, 5:00 ~ 8:00 p.m.

%4 day for elem. students only {AM), Elem. Parent/Teacher Conferences 12:30 — 3:30 p.m. & 5:30 — 8:00 p.m.

End of the 3™ Marking Period

No School for Students — Teacher Professional Deveiopment — High School/Middle Schoot ~ All Day

Elementary: Professional Development - 2 Day (AM) Teacher Records - V2 Day (PM;
No School for Students ~ Teacher Professional Development — All Day

Spring Recess
School Resumes

No School for Students — Teacher Professional Development — All Day
Memorial Day Recess
Schoot Resumes

High School Exams — to be scheduled
% Day for Students (AM), Teacher Records (PM), School Year Ends

This calendar reflects 177 insiructional days and 178 teacher workdays; and, it exceeds the minimum 7098 hours.
Should the amount of student and/or teacher time be changed by law or other governmental action, the parties agree to
meet and negotiate how and when such changes shall be implemented.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007

Page 83

between the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON
Calendar for the 2006-2007 School Year

To be determined based on the 2005-2006 calendar,
provided it meets the conditions of Appendix A-2.

Professional Agreement 2004 — 2007 Page 84
hetween the Clawson Board of Education and
Clawson Education Association/MEA/NEA



APPENDIX “B”

CLAWSON

Seh o el O wtricl
Caiining Toauy TSWdinn Tomarrow

Name of Employee: (Please Print)

ABSENCE FORM

Date(s) of (Expected) Absence;

{If part of day, please designate)

REASON FOR ABSENCE: *Please answer questions other side s me w e mt sy wh m sb wet web snh b 0 b ib ik 3 2 b 20 b - 305 !

'] *Hiness - Employee [ ] Marrage [relationship:
L] *Medical/Emergency Leave - Spouse, Child, or Parent | [[] Graduation [relationship: ]
] Medical /Emergency Leave — Other: e (L Military Leave
(] Birth or Care of Newborn Child [ Rreligious Holiday Observance
[] Adoption/Foster Care of Child [} Floating Holiday
[ 1 Personal Business 1 Association Time
[] vacation [] Compensation Time
1 Doctor Appointment {71 Schoof Business:
L] Jury Duty - Required Court Appearance 7 Other:
[3 Funeral [relationship: ]
APPROVED 8Y:
Signature of Supervisor Date Signature of Employee Date

BACK OF FORM

*in accordance with the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) of 1993, you may qualify for 12 weeks of unpaid ieave for

family and medical reasons that appear in BOLD on the front of this ABSENCE FORM.

In order to determine eligibility as

it refates to the “liiness/Medical/Emergency Leave” category, we must determine whether the absence is due to a serious
health condition of you, your spouse, your child, or your parent. A serious health condition means an illness, injury,
impairment, or physical or mental condition that involves one or more of the following. Please check ALL that appiv and

sign below.

D Absent more than 3 calendar days or 5 calendar days in a two-week period involving
continuing treatment by or under the supervision of a health care provider

Ooagooo O o

Nene of the above apply.

Seen 2 or more times for this condition by a health care provider, nurse, or
physician’s assistant [EXCLUDES routine physical, eye, or dental examinations)

Seen 1 time by a health care provider for prescription medication, or therapy requiring
special equipment [EXCLUDES over-the-counter medications and/or bed resf]

Chronic serious heaith condition (e.g. asthma, diabetes, epilepsy, €ic.)
Inpatient care (overnight stay) in a hospital, hospice, or residential medical care facility

Condition that is permanent or long-term {e.g. Alzheimer's, stroke, lerminal lliness, etc.)

Receiving {recovering) multiple treatments {e.g. chemotherapy, physical therapy, dialysis, gic.)

Signature of Employee

Date

Page 85




APPENDIX "C"
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

Letter of Leave Confirmation

Dear

I am happy to inform you that the Clawson Board of Education at its meeting on
approved your request for leave. The leave will
commence on and will terminate on

If you wish to return to teaching in Clawson at the end of your leave you must notify the
Board in writing by

Enclosed you will find a copy of the Tenure Act and leave provisions of the Master
Agreement which includes your rights and responsibilities concerning leaves.

Very truly yours,
THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

By:

cc: C.E.A. President

Page 86



APPENDIX "D"

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON
Personnel Survey

For the purposes of planning, it is helpful to know of your plans for the following school year. Please assist us
by checking thase items appropriate to your wishes. This survey does not constitute a resignation or request
for a leave of absence. Resignations or leave requests should be in writing and addressed to the
Superintendent of Schools.

Please complete this questionnaire and return to your building principal by May 1.

> Check the item that applies fo you (check only one item)
o fdonot plan to return to teaching in Clawson for the next school year,

o |am returning and would prefer my same assignment.

a |t am returning, but | would prefer a change from my present assignment to the following:
Kenwood: OK 1t [ 2nd [j3d []4h [] 50
Schaim; OK (1t (g2 [3d [J40h [ 5h

a  Middle School Subject:

o  High School Subject;

a  Special Education  Area:

o Administration

It is understood that indication of a desire for change does not necessarily constitute unhappiness with
your current assignment or a desire to cause another teacher to be reassigned. It is also understood that
only limited mobility is possible in a schoo! system of this size.

a | would like to apply for the following Schedule “B” position(s):

1. 5.

2. 8.

3. 7

4. 8.

PRINT NAME Building
Signature Date

Page 87



APPENDIX “E”
Form A

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

Teacher Observation
For Tenured and Non-Tenured Teachers

PRE-CONFERENCE MEETING

Teacher's Name:
Date: | Time:
Suggested Areas to be Observed:

TEACHER OBSERVATION
Date: | Time:
Lesson Presented:
Evaluator:

OBSERVED AREAS OF STRENGTH

AREAS TO STRENGTHEN OR IMPROVE

POST-CONFERENCE MEETING
| Time:

Page 88



APPENDIX “E”
Form B

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

TENURED TEACHER
Individualized Assessment Plan (IAP)

Teacher's Name:
Current Teaching Assignment:

Teacher Status — Number of Years of Teaching:
GOAL 1

PURPOSE OF GOAL

TEACHER PLAN

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

COMPLETION DATE:

*PROGRESS ASSESSMENT:
Unsatisfactory

0 Satisfactory

*Progress Assessment is to be completed by the Administrator
after the last observation.

NOTE: There are no minimum or maximum numbers of goals. Goals are established in

consultation with the teacher involved after the first observation is completed.

Page 89



APPENDIX “E”
Form C

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

TENURED TEACHER
Summative Evaluation

Teacher's Name:
Current Teaching Assignment:
Teacher Status — Number of Years of Teaching:

OBSERVED AREAS OF STRENGTH

AREAS TO BE STRENGTHENED

AREAS OF UNSATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE {if applicable)

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommended for contract renewal

Recommended for an Individual Development Plan (IDP) in conjunction with next year's
evaluation

Not recommended for contract renewal

Signature of Principal Date Signature of Teacher

Page 90



APPENDIX “E”
Form D

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

TENURED TEACHER
Individualized Development Plan (IDP)

Teacher's Name:

Current Teaching Assignment:

Teacher Status — Number of Years of Teaching:
GOAL 1

PURPOSE OF GOAL

TEEACHER PLAN

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

COMPLETION DATE:

*PROGRESS ASSESSMENT: O Satisfactory
Unsatisfactory

NOTE: There are no minimum or maximum numbers of goals. Goals are established
in consultation with the teacher being evaluated.

Page 91



APPENDIX “E”
Form E

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

TENURED TEACHER
Personal Enhancement Plan (PEP)

Teacher's Name:

Current Teaching Assignment:

Teacher Status — Number of Years of Teaching:
GOAL 1

PURPOSE OF GOAL

TEACHER PLAN

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

ANTICIPATED COMPLETION DATE:

NOTE: Goals will be established by the teacher and reviewed by the administrator.
There is a minimum of two goals per year.

Page 92



APPENDIX “E”
Form F-1

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

NON-TENURED TEACHER
Individual Development Plan (IDP)

Teacher's Name:

Current Teaching Assignment:

Teacher Status: 0 Probationary Teacher [ 1 02 03
Number of Years of Teaching:

GOAL 1

PURPOSE OF GOAL

TEACHER PLAN

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

COMPLETION DATE:

*PROGRESS ASSESSMENT: [ Satisfactory
Unsatisfactory

NOTE: Each plan is individual. There are no minimum or maximum numbers of
goals. Goals are established in consuitation with the teacher involved. Non-
Tenure teachers must have a Professional Development Plan (PDP) as part of
their first three (3) years of “induction into teaching”.

Page 93



APPENDIX “E”
Form F-2

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

NON-TENURED TEACHER
Professional Development Plan (PDP)

Teacher's Name:

Current Teaching Assignment:

Teacher Status: O Probationary Teacher O 1 02 03 a4
Number of Years of Teaching:

PDPGOAL 1
To meet the requirement of the Revised School Code (MCL.380.1526) regarding the first
(| three (3) years of “induction into teaching”.
PURPOSE OF GOAL

TEACHER PLAN
Work with an assigned mentor.
Attend fifteen (15) days of professional development training over three years, which

must include training in the classroom, management, and instructional delivery. A
day equals six (6) hours of professional development training.
Contribute suggestions as to what would help you grow in the teaching profession.
Discuss with mentor and/or principal what you have learned after attendance at an
in-service training and how you will implement it in your classroom.
Attend new teacher training provided by Oakland Schools and Clawson Schools.
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Assign a mentor for the first three years induction into teaching.
Name of Assigned Mentor:
Plan with teacher and mentor professional development training for fifteen (15) days
over a three-year period.
Over the three-year period, include instructional delivery and professional
development in classroom management.

COMPLETION DATE:

PROGRESS ASSESSMENT: 0 Satisfactory O Unsatisfactory

Page 94



APPENDIX “E”
Form G

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

NON-TENURED TEACHER
Summative Evaluation Form

Teacher's Name: Date:

Current Teaching Assignment or Grade:

School: O High School C Middle School [0 Kenwood O Schalm

Teacher Status: O Probationary Teacher [ 1 a2 O3 04
Number of Years of Teaching:

Based on observations and the IDP, please rate the following areas.
Comments are optional for satisfactory areas:

1. Creates a classroom environment that is conducive to student learning.

[ Satisfactory || O Unsatisfactory ]] O See Narrative

Comments:

2. Sets positive expectations for students.

[ Satisfactory ]l 0] _Unsatisfactory 0O See Narrative

Comments:

3. Demonstrates effective classroom management.

[ Satisfactory ]] O Unsatisfactory ]I [0 See Narrative

Comments:

Page 95



APPENDIX “E”
IForm G - Page2

NON-TENURED TEACHER
Summative Evaluation Form

Teacher's Name:

4.

Demonstrates appropriate planning methods.

[0 Satisfactory [I [ Unsatisfactory ]l: 0 See Narrative

Comments:

Communicates effectively with students.

0 Satisfactory || [ Unsatisfactory Jr 00 See Narrative

Comments:

Establishes effective teaching rapport with students based on mutual respect.

[0 Satisfactory [I [0 Unsatisfactory II 1 See Narrative

Comments:

Communicates effectively with parents.

0 Satisfactory [I O Unsatisfactory O See Narrative

Comments:

Page 96



APPENDIX “E”
Form G = Page 3

NON-TENURED TEACHER
Summative Evaluation Form

Teacher's Name:

8. Designs lessons for student mastery.

O Satisfactory ]] O Unsatisfactory JL O See Narrative

Comments:

9. Effective use of research-based teaching practices.

O Satisfactory T] 0 Unsatisfactory [I O See Narrative

Comments:

10.  Demonstrates effective methods for assessing students’ progress/leaming.

[ Satisfactory IL O Unsatisfactory (1 See Narrative

Comments:

11. Demonstrates mastery level knowledge of subject area.

[ Satisfactory [I O Unsatisfactory [I ] See Narrative

Comments:

Page 97



APPENDIX “E”
Form G - page4

NON-TENURED TEACHER
Summative Evaluation Form

Teacher's Name:

12.  Demonstrates professional behavior and conduct.

[ Satisfactory Jl O Unsatisfactory || O See Narrative

Comments:

13.  Uses a variety of resources in teaching.

[ Satisfactory |] O Unsatisfactory [L [0 See Narrative

Comments:

14, Use of the district’s curriculum, where established.

O Satisfactory || 00 Unsatisfactory ﬂ [0 See Narrative

Comments:

15.  Effectively uses available technology to help students learn.

O Satisfactory [E O Unsatisfactory JL O See Narrative

Comments:

Page 98



APPENDIX “E”
lForm G = Page 5

NON-TENURED TEACHER
Summative Evaluation Form

Teacher's Name:

Current Teaching Assignment or Grade:
School: O High School O Middle School [0 Kenwood O
Schalm

Teacher Status: O Probationary Teacher 0O 1 02 03 04
Number of Years of Teaching:

Check if Interim Evaluation

Recommended for Second Annual Contract
Recommended for Tenure

Recommended for Additional Year Probation
Not Recommended for Contract Renewal

Signature of Principal Signature of Teacher

Page 99



APPENDR(“F”

FMLA requires covered u*:pfo‘.en to provide up to {2 the previcus 12 months, and if there are at least 50
wttk% of unpm{i ;OL m"t«,cm. leave to eligible” *mm(,\ic,\ within 75 pufes. The FMLA permits

empioyess for ceriain famil
Employces are elig
employer Tor at leas

a-m xﬂmwal TEAsons, crapieyees to take leave oa an intermiitent basis or io
s have worked for ¢ vork ¢ reduced schedule under cenai circumstanecss.
2 for 1,230 hours over

a

ith

, benefit 5, and other ¢ mp. ment terms.
jeave cannot resuli in the loss of any

that scerued pr.ox to z‘k start of an

Unpaid leave muss: be granted for any of the following
reasons:

= 1¢ care for the employee's child after birth, or placement
for adoption or {oster care;

* to care for the employee's spouse, son or daughter, or
parent who has a scricus health condition; or

= for 2 serious health condition that makes the emplovee

unable 1o perform the employees job. i er&zu m;h restrain, or de ny thc sxercise of any
At the employes's or employer's option. certain kinds of right provided under FMLA:
paid leave may be substituted for unpaid keave. « discharge or discriminate against any p,.mon for

opposing any practice made unlawful § by FMLA or for
involvement iz any proceeding under or relatmg
to FMLA.

The employee may be required 1o provide advance leave
notice and medical certification. Taking of leave may be
denied if requirements are not met.

Pcpartm i of Labor s authorized to
%, ‘.fv‘rr‘smv complzins of vielations.

* The employee orémarily : e
notice when the icave npioyes may bring o civil action against
= An employer may require d'cai ertification to or violations.
support a request for lcav; D’“Cﬂu of a serious health F \ILA doc:, not affect any Federal or State law
condition, and may require second or third opinions (at rohibiting discrimination, or supcrsede any State or
the cmployu expense) and 1 fitness for duty report to ocal law o colleciive bargaining agreement which
retu
return to work. provides greater family or medical leave rights.

If you have access to the Internet

Z: = 5 A
= For ‘hu duration of FMLA leave, the ¢ emp iau.r st
s L 1¥

. .
max 1ain the em api vee's health cov nder any website: bttp/iwww.dohgoviesa Te
“group health ;;-E.azz.“ focate your nearest Wage-Hour Office, tf“"pnmc our

\4\ 1ge-Hour toll-free nformation and help line at 1-864-

{1-866-87-9243): a customer service

TEpreset ftive is available to assist you with referal

3 koy\ um Xam o Spm inyour izm_ wnes
B b

U.S. Department of Labor
@ Employment Standards Administration

Wage and Hour Division WH Publication 1420
Was}'-mg on, D.C. 202?(} Revésec% Aucus‘z 2001
i e TS 5 7 . i

*U.e. GOVS:Q\E&'%¥N‘T FPRINTING OFFICE 20601 dTSmSM’AQOS‘

Page 100



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
Between
The School District of the City of Clawson
and
The Clawson Education Association

HIRING OF RETIRED TEACHERS

The parties agree for the 1998-2003 school years to modify certain provisions of the
Master Agreement to allow for the following:

A.

The Board shall have the authority to hire two (2} retired secondary teachers,
who shall work no more than two (2) hours per day.

The Board shall have the authority fo hire two (2} retired elementary teachers,
who shall work no more than three (3) hours per day.

All above referenced teachers will be paid Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) per
class hour per school year or pro-rated if fess than a full school year. No fringe
benefits shall be provided.

The authority to hire shall only exist when there are no laid-off teachers who are
qualified for recalt and/or have turned down recall,

This Agreement shall expire upon expiration of the 1998-2003 Collective
Bargaining Agreement.

Retired members of the Clawson Education Association shall have first
preference for these positions. In the event that there is not a sufficient number
of retired Clawson teachers to fill these positions, the School District may hire
other retired public school teachers who ars qualified for the position(s).

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SCHOOL CLAWSON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

By Baa o By: ﬂ?f/ma//x& W%

Page 161



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
Between
The School District of the City of Clawson
and
The Clawson Education Association

REPLACEMENT OF SOCIAL WORKER

The Association agrees to allow the Board to provide a qualified substitute for the social
worker position during the medical leave of the bargaining unit social worker. This letter
recognizes the difficulty of procuring a social worker for a limited period of fime in this
instance only and shall not be construed as sefting any precedent of amending the
collective bargaining agreement in any way. The replacement shall be considered a day-
to-day employee.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SCHOOL CLAWSON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON )
oy _beNsae Brewen By fﬁw{mﬂﬁ W

Page 102



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
Between
The School District of the City of Clawson
and
The Clawson Education Association

ABSENCE NOTIFICATION PROCEDURE

Effective January 5, 2005, the District will utilize the services of Substitute Teachers Unlimited to
provide substitute teachers due to teacher absences.

A if you are going to be absent and require a substitute, call (800) 350-0103. You may call
this number 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. You may speak to a secretary in the
office from 5:30 a.m. — 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, or request a substitute via
the voicemail system.

B. The teacher must leave the following information:
1. Name 6. Building(s)
2. Position 7. Grade Level
3. District 8. Subiect(s)
4. Date of Absence(s) 9. “Reason
5. Length of Day 10. Special Reguest

*Reason shall be defined as:
Leave day Comp. Time Jury Duty  School Business  Association Time

C. in the event a teacher is absent and does not require a substitute, teacher will cali or e-
mail their respective building(s), leaving the following information:

1. Name
2. Date of Absence(s)
3. Length of Day
4. Reason (in accordance with B. above)
D. Teachers will complete the appropriate forms for absences.
E. If the absence reports indicate that teacher has taken time off before and after a holiday,

g physician's note or prior approval may be required before and after a holiday.

F. Requests for time off, including compensatcry time, workshop attendance, and some
leave requests, are to be approved in advance.

< ‘/)’

THE BOARD OF EBUEGATION OF THE SCHOOL CLAWSON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
DES/RLCI é)\F THE CITY,OF CLAJH
By, = /ﬂf"w//f/}éﬂ e e By:( 7&@% %/Lw/ﬁ*/
/
D{;ted .f" ‘/ ~ /e \S. Dated: / 5 ’&_6 /
. /

Page 103



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
Between
The School District of the Gity of Clawson
and
The Clawson Education Association

MARKETING COMMITTEE

Recognizing the need to enhance, promote, market, and advertise the School District of
the City of Clawson, a Clawson Schools Marketing Committee will be formed. The
composition of the committee will include, but not be limited to, at least two (2)
members from each building, and the superintendent. The purpose of the committee
will be to work in an organized, cooperative fashion to promote Clawson Schools. The
CEA will select the teacher representatives.

Serving on this committee will not result in any additional compensation.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SCHOOL CLAWSON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
DiSTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

By: )%.?zuxm %Q‘-"“’“*”\“L’“‘ By: ﬂ-ﬁ‘wfd/ﬁ& : M '
[ é}

Page 104



LETTER OF AGREEMENT

Clawson Board of Education
and

Clawson Education Asscciation

The parties agree that the position of Athletic Director shall not be a part of the Clawson
Education Association bargaining unit. This shall be effective on July 1, 2002. Ifitis
determined in the future that it should be a part of the bargaining unit again, the two parties
will meet to mutually agree upon the return of the position to the bargaining unit.

FOR THE BOARD: ‘ FOR THE ASSOCIATION,;

ondaid o fe

Date: /ﬂ “/”552_)

Page 105



Letter of Agreement

between

the School District of Clawson

and

the Clawson Education Association

Article 5: Professional Compensation
Section 5.04; Pay Options

5.04 Teachers may request any one of the following three [3] pay options by the last
teacher workday for the forthcoming teacher work year. Option 3 will be selected
for any teacher not submitting a request. Any change in selection after the above
date wili be at the discretion of the Board.

Gross salary is to be divided into equal bi-weekly paychecks.

Option 1: Paychecks throughout the teacher work year
See chart below
Option 2: Paychecks throughout the teacher work year with
the contract balance paid as a lump sum
See chart below
Option 3: Paychecks throughout the teacher work year with
the contract balance paid throughout the summer
[Board to mail checks to teacher during the summer)
See chart below
Teacher Teacher Teacher Divisor Divisor
First Pay Date Last Pay Date Last Pay Date Option 1 Options
Options 1,2, 3 Options 1 & 2 Option 3 2&3
2005-2006 September 2 June 9 August 18 21 26
2006-20067 September 1 June 8 August 17 21 26
2007-2008 August 31

CLAWSON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

By /; ey /X;M«// /l{; L. "/{M

- Approved 05 31/2005
Datecf .. ”J/M I ("::‘; 7 Lt E L

.‘:/
&

Page 106



A
Absence Call-In Procedure
Absence Form
Academic Freedom
Administrative Vacancy
Adoption
Aggrieved Person
Annexation
Appendix “A”
Appendix “B”
Appendix “C”
Appendix “D”
Appendix “E” — Form A
Appendix “E” — Form B
Appendix “E” — Form C
Appendix “E” — Form D
Appendix “E” — Form E
Appendix “E” — Form F-1
Appendix “‘E” — Form F-2
Appendix “E” — Form G
Arbitration Costs
Art Instruction
Assault
Assemblies
Assignments
Association Leaves
Association Meetings
Association Rights
Athletic Director

B
Board Agenda and Minutes
Board Liability
Board of Education Rights
Budget — Building/Department
Building Policies

22,27,36,87
47-50,53,88

17-21, 26,27,65,67,68,80

INDEX

2004-2007
C
103 CA10’s, CA39's, and CA60's
85 CASA

24 Cash in Lieu

32 Child Care Leave

44 Class Size
58-62 Comp. Time

8 Complaints Against Teachers

65,81 Conference Leave

85 Copy Machines
46,86 Curriculum Involvement
Curriculum Study Committee

89
90
91
92
93
94
95-99 D
61 Deductions
15 Delta Dental
55 Dental insurance
15 Disciplinary Problems in Classroom
Distance Learning
42 Dual Enrcliment
5 Dues Deduction
4
105

E
Elected Public Official Leaves
Entire Agreement Clause
Equipment and Supplies
Evaluation ~ Non-Tenured
Evaluation — Observations
5 Evzaluation — Procedure
40 Evaluation — Purpose
10 Evaluation — Tenured
24-25 Extra Curricular Activities
25

25

28
79-80
44
30-31
11-12
9, 55
41

27

24

24

4,7,39,78
78

78

24

29

29

4

43
71

25
48,50-51
48,50,54
48

47
47-49

11, 26-27,32, 74-76



F
Faculty Lounge 26
Faculty Meetings 27
Family Care Leave 44
Field Trips 23
FMLA 100
Funeral Leave 37,40,68
G
General Conditions 81
Grievance Procedure 8,58-64
Guardianship 44
H
Health insurance 67,79-81
Highly Qualified Teacher Portfolic 22
Hiring of Retired Teachers 101
Hours of Instruction 15
I
IAP Tenured Teacher 49,89
IDP — Non-Tenured Teacher 93
IDP — Tenured Teacher 91
IEP Meetings 27
In-Service Days 27
Instructional Time 67
Insurance Protection 78-80
Involuntary Medical Leave 46
Involuntary Transfers 17,19
J-K
Joint Building Meetings 16
Jury Duty 40
Just Cause 7,26
L

17,19,21,22,32,33,35,44,66,68
37,38,40-46,68

Layoffs
Leave Days/Regulations

Leaves of Absence 37,40-46,57
Letters of Agreement 101-107
Letter of Leave Confirmation 86
Letters of Complaint 9
Life Insurance 66,69,78-79
Lock Out 64
Long Term Disability — LTD 39,79
Longevity 11,68

l_unch Periods 14

M
Marketing Committee 104
Master Sick Bank 37-40

Maternity Leave 43-44
Medication to Students 28
Membership 457,24,76
Mentors 50-53,55
MERC 8
MESSA Choices Il 78
MESSA Tri-Med 78
Military Leave 45
Music 15,30
N
Negotiation Procedures 1,5,7,56,71
o
Observation of Religious Holidays 37
Oniine/Distance Learning 29
p
Parking Facilities 26
Pay Dates 4,13
Pay Options 12,106
PDP Non-Tenured Teacher 93
PEP — Tenured Teacher 92
Permanent Assignmen? 73
Personnel Files 9,60
Personnel Survey 22,87
Physical Education 15,30
Pilot Programs 31
Prep Hour Comp. 16,25,53,66,73
Printing of Agreement 5

Probationary Teachers 28,29,47,50-53,61

Professional Compensation 11,61
Professional Development 28,29,50,53
Promotions 32
Protection of Teachers 7,55

Q

Qualifications 17-19,22,32,33



R

Reassignments 19
Recall 2,17,21,22,27,32-35,43,65-67,80,102
Recognition 1,20,24,51
Recreation lL.eaves 41
Reinstatement from Leave 45-46
Religious Holidays 37
Replacement of Social Worker 102
Reserve Teacher 2,3,65-66
Retention of Leave Days 40
Retirement 57,68
S
Salary Advancements 68-73
Salary Schedule — 2004-2005 72
Salary Schedule — 2005-2006 72
Salary Schedule — 2006-2007 73
Schedule “A” 72-73
Schedule “B” 74-75
Schedule “C” 78-80
School Calendar - 2004-2005 82
School Calendar — 2005-2006 83
School Calendar ~ 2006-2007 84
School Improvement 20,70
Seniority 8,11,21,22,32-35,43,44,46,66.,68
Seniority Lists 11,46
Severance 58
Shared Teaching 68-69
Sick Leave Reserve 37
Site Based Decision Making 71
Staff Development 28-29
Staff Meetings 16,67
Staff Member Death 40
Strike 64
Student Grades 25
Student Teachers 23
Student/Teacher Ratio 30
Substitute Teachers 2,5,15,23,40-41,65,103
Summative Evaluation 49,50
Summative Evaluation — Non-Tenured 95
Summative Evaluation —~ Tenured 90
Supervisory Assistance 24

Survey 22,27,32,36,87

T
Teacher In Charge 28
Teacher Observation Form 48-49,89
Teacher Rights 7
Teacher Survey Form 27,36
Teacher Survey Form — Appendix “D” 87
Teaching Conditions 23
Teaching Hours 14-15
Telephones 23
Term Definitions 3
Term of Agreement 71,81
Textbooks 25
Transfers 17,21,22,26
Tutoring 13,65
U
Uniforms 23
Vv
Vacancies 17,19,21,22,33

Vacation Leaves
Vending Machines
Vision Insurance
Voluntary Leaves
VSPII

W-Z
Worker's Compensation

Workstations

41
26
79-80
42
79-80

55,79
26



